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THE NEW YORK SALE® GROUP
Coming together for one of the largest annual numismatic events (The New York International Numismatic Convention) the group holds three auctions on Tuesday, 
Wednesday and Thursday of the week-long conference in January and has held over 47 auctions since its conception. By combining a vast array of experience and knowledge 
the group strives to offer the best service to their clients and customers. Whether you are buying at the auction or a potential vendor for the sale, any member of the group 
can offer advice. Catalogues are produced to the highest possible standard and may be kept as a useful reference for serious buyers and coin collectors.  

Over the years the group has aimed to achieve the best possible prices for their vendors and undertakes a marketing strategy which is proven by the excellent results achieved 
year upon year. In 2004 the sale of an 1825 Russian silver Rouble for US$603,750 broke the world record price achieved for any non-US coin sold by public auction and 
since then lots have regularly attained prices well above estimates. In 2008 results from the Italian section of the sale made a staggering US$1,118,400, four times the pre-
sale estimate.  The famous Prospero collection of Ancient Greek coins was professionally presented by the group in 2012 and resulted in numerous world records, finally 
realizing in excess of US$26,000,000 for the 642 lots after 8 hours of auctioneering.  The printed auction catalogue will remain a major reference work for many years to 
come and is a ‘must have’ for any collector of the series.

Ira & Larry Goldberg Coins & Collectibles Inc.
Founded in 1998. Ira and Larry Goldberg have more than 100 years of experience between 
them, having started working as very young men at Superior Stamp and Coin Company 
in Los Angeles, California, a prominent company founded by their grandfather in 1931.

Ira and Larry Goldberg refer to their company as a boutique auction house, because of the 
personal, specialized service they offer to their consignors.  Their auction house provides 
live and on-line auctions of United States coins and currency, world and ancient coins, nu-
mismatics, and manuscripts and collectibles to collectors, dealers, and investors. 

Ira and Larry have assembled and auctioned some of the most important collections ever 
sold, including the 2008 Millennia Collection, which realized $23,000,000, a one- day, sin-
gle-owner sale of World and Ancient coins; and the 2014 Missouri Cabinet Collection of 
U.S. Half-Cent coins, which realized $18,000,000. In November of 2005, the Goldbergs pri-
vately sold the world-renowned King of Siam Set for a record-breaking $8.5 million. 

Ira is an expert on United States coinage, from colonial through modern issues, and an 
authority on ancient Greek, Roman, and Judean coinage and antiquities, as well as world 
gold coins, crowns, and minors. Larry is an expert on all phases of United States coinage, as 
well as U.S. paper money and world gold and silver coins. Both Ira and Larry are valuations 
contributors to the Red Book and the Blue Book. Both belong to the Professional Numisma-
tist Guild, of which Ira served as president and director, and both belong to the American 
Numismatic Association, which awarded them a Lifetime Achievement Award in 2011.

Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals, New York

Dmitry Markov’s interest in coin collecting goes back to 1972. In 1985 he graduated from 
the History Department of the Kiev State University (Ukraine) and received his M.A. for 
the thesis - “Monetary Circulation in Ancient Russia (8th to 13th cent. A.D.)”. His broad 
interests in numismatics include Russia, Ancient Coinage especially those of the Northern 
Black Sea area, as well as Islamic Central Asia and Caucasus. He has published a number of 
research articles in these fields.  

After coming to the U.S. in 1990, Dmitry Markov founded “Dmitry Markov Coins & Med-
als,” a well-known leading firm dealing with Russian Coins and Medals. Dmitry Markov’s 
continuing research on Russian, Ancient and Islamic coinage makes an invaluable addition 
to his very extensive auction catalogs. He has issued over 50 illustrated reference catalogues, 
as well as many other fixed price lists. Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals have been an elected 
member of the International Association of Professional Numismatists (IAPN) since 2000. 
Also a Life Member of the American Numismatic Association (ANA), American Numis-
matic Society (ANS), a Life Member of the Orders & Medals Society of America (OMSA), 
as well as many other trade and collectors associations.

 

M&M Numismatics Ltd, Washington DC & Switzerland  

Münzen und Medaillen AG (M&M) was established in Basel, Switzerland in 1941. The 
founders were the brothers Dr. Erich Cahn and Dr. Herbert Cahn, professional numisma-
tists, together with several eminent Swiss collectors.  M&M became well-known in the post 
WWII period for its monthly fixed price lists, a series which continued for over 60 years. 
The firm has also conducted over 100 auctions, including great collections such as the Rosen 
(Ancient electrum), Bally (Roman), Kohlmoos (crown-sized coins) Sutter (Italy and Sicily) 
and many others. In partnership with Leu Numismatik, M&M also auctioned the Kunst-
frend and Niggeler collections.  

In the 1990s, Dr. Hans Voegtli assumed responsibility for Ancient coins and Dr. Bernhard 
Schulte for Medieval and modern coins. In 1996, M&M Numismatics opened in Washing-
ton, DC with Lucien Birkler as managing director. In 1997, M&M Deutschland opened 
in Weil am Rein, Germany, with Joachim Stollhoff as managing director. The Basel office 
closed in 2004, but both the American and German firms remain active. Today both com-
panies continue the long tradition of serving collectors and look forward to serving your 
numismatics needs now and in the future. 

Sovereign Rarities Ltd. 
Sovereign Rarities was founded by Ian Goldbart, a collector of coins for over forty years 
and former Managing Director of established numismatists A.H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd.  Sov-
ereign, a member of the British Numismatic Trade Association, prides itself on providing 
collectors with a personal and traditional service of the highest professional standard. With 
a small but dedicated team of specialists, comprising members of the British Numismatic 
Society, the Royal Numismatic Society, the American Numismatic Society and American 
Numismatic Association, we combine over 100 years of experience and can assist collectors 
with all areas of numismatics, encompassing classical coins from the ancient Greek, Roman 
and Byzantine periods, British hammered and milled coins, World coins, Indian and Islamic 
coins, Commemorative medals, and Numismatic Books. Over the years, our specialists have 
been involved with building and cataloguing many major collections, including the Bentley 
Collection of gold Sovereigns and the Oriental Numismatic Society. We have a great deal 
of experience in both researching and cataloguing and have been responsible for a number 
of world record prices. Based in Mayfair, London, we welcome all enquiries. We attend 
numerous major numismatic conventions and exhibitions in the U.K., Europe, the USA 
and around the world. We are always keen to buy either single numismatic items or whole 
collections and are able to offer direct purchase, auction, or private treaty. 



 
 
 

 
ORDER OF SALE 

 

     Part I. Russian Coins and Historical Medals 2001 
 

     Part II. Russian Orders, Medals and Badges 
 

IMPERIAL RUSSIA 
 Orders 3001 
 St. George Crosses 3021 
 Award Medals 3037 
 Badges 3076 
 

CIVIL WAR  3093 
               SOVIET RUSSIA 
 ORDERS of the SOVIET REPUBLICS 3108 
 ORDERS of the U.S.S.R. 3115 
 BADGES 3143 
 
 
 
 

GRADING 
 

Abbreviation · Grading System · Erhaltungsgrade · Degrés de Conservation 
 
Proof  Proof  Polierte Platte  Flan bruni  
UNC  Uncirculated  Stempelglanz  Fleur du coin  
EF  Extremely Fine  Vorzüglich  Superbe  
VF  Very Fine  Sehr schön  Très beau  
F  Fine  Schön  Beau  
VG  Very Good  Sehr gut erhalten  Très bien conservé  
G  Good  Gut erhalten  Bien conservé  
 
We also use terms "about", "almost", "choice", etc. to help describe the coins and split grades (e.g. 
VF/EF) when the two sides grade differently. We attempt to describe noteworthy characteristics 
beyond what is expected for the grade. 
 

We would also like to introduce you to the new collector's convenience feature for the Russian part 
only: rarity signs for every single coin by the reference provided. The following abbreviations used by 
the standard references (Brekke, Severin, Uzdenikov) are substituted by us in this simple manner: 
 
 

 
 

Please refer to www.TheNewYorkSale.com for complete bibliography and published references  
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Alexei Mikhailovich, 1645-1676

to 2x to 2x

2001

2001 Quarter Necessity Rouble (1654). 7.76 gm. Kaim 1601, Reichel 4570, Spassky
fig.91, 10. Tsar riding right within beaded circle / Six-line legend. A Classical
Russian Rarity. Typical crude strike. Very fine $ 3,000

to 1.5x

20022002

2002 Jefimok Rouble 1655. “Horseman” and “1655” counterstamped on the obverse of
a West Friesland Rijsdaalder 1654. Spassky 92ff. Interesting as host dates a year
earlier than c/s. Edge split. Deep slate gray. Very fine $ 1,500

to 1.5x

20032003

2003 Jefimok Rouble 1655. “Horseman” and “1655” counterstamped on the obverse of
a Spanish Netherlands, Brabant 1619 Patagon. 27.81 gm. Spassky 634ff. Very fine $ 1,500



�

Supremely Rare Jefimok on a Taler of Hohnstein

to 1.5x

20042004

2004 Jefimok Rouble 1655. “Horseman” and “1655” counterstamped on the obverse of
a German Taler of Hohnstein, 1570 issued under Volkmar Wolfgang (Dav 9313).
27.94 gm. Spassky 1149 – this piece. The only counterstamped Hohnstein Taler
known to Spassky. Extremely rare and possibly unique. Toned over some old, very
minor deposits. Very fine  $ 3,000

Spassky table LVIII, 1149 – plate coin

Ex ”Russian Coins from the Fuchs Collection (Part III),” Sotheby’s, London 24-25 April, 1997, lot 122 

Ivan V, co-ruler with Peter I, 1682-1689

to 3x to 3x

2005

2005 “Chech of Sevsk” 1686. Silver. Sev 9 (RRRR), Diakov p.24, Sp fig. 97,
Ryabtsevich. Triple-crowned, double-headed eagle, Latin initials around / Orb
within a beaded border, date and Latin legend around. Very high-grade silver for
the issue and one of the finest known. Choice about uncirculated $ 500

These coins were minted at Sevsk for circulation in the regained territory of Little Russia (Ukraine). They were

intended to supplant the foreign, chiefly Polish, coins used in the regionю 



�

Peter I, the Great, 1689-1725

to 1.5x

20062006

2006 Rouble ≠AΨE  - inverted “E” (1705) MД. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Bit 182 (R2),
Diakov (2012) 186 (R2),Petrov (25 Rubl.) Very rare. Slate-gray. Authenticated and
graded by NGC VF 20. Very fine $ 6,000

Ex Heritage Auction, Jan.5, 2015, lot 31269 

2007

2007 Rouble ≠AΨK (1720) – OK. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 27.43 gm. Bit 380 (R),
Diakov (2012) 988 (R1), Diakov 35, Petrov (4 Rubl.). Mount removed and
smoothed at 12:00, obverse hairlines scratches. Toned. Very fine $ 500

2008

2008 Rouble ≠AΨKA (1721) - K. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. Cross between dots above 
head. Diakov (2012) 1155, Bit 469 (R). Authenticated and graded by NGC XF 40.
Light slate gray. Extremely fine $ 800



��

20102009

2009 Rouble 1723 OK. 25.74 gm. Small X on chest, pellet rosettes and dots part legend.
Bit 860, Diakov (2012) 1309 (R1), Diakov 35. Evidence of die erosion on reverse.
Improperly cleaned. Light pearly gray. Extremely fine $ 1,000

2010 Rouble 1723 OK. Moscow, Red Mint. 27.19 gm. Small cross on chest. Unpublished
variety, obverse similar to Diakov (2012) 1290 and reverse 1300. Deep slate gray. 

Extremely fine $ 1,250

20122011

2011 Rouble 1724. Moscow, Red mint. 28.38 gm. Reversed ‘И’ in legend. Bit 923 (R1),
Diakov (2012) 1465 (R1). Light gray tone. Hair and laurel wreath completely
re-engraved, otherwise. Good very fine  $ 750

2012 Rouble 1724. Moscow, Red mint. 27.74 gm. Obverse unlisted, ‘PYБAЬ’ on reverse.
Bit--, Diakov--; cf. Diakov (2012) 1489 for reverse. Very rare. Obverse
pinscratches. Light gray. Very fine $ 1,250

2013

2013 Rouble 1725 CПБ. 29.39 gm. “Sun Rouble”.  Bit 1341 (R1), Diakov (2012) 1576
(R1), Petrov (7 Rubl.). Rare. Artificially toned over some porosity. Very fine $ 1,000



��

to 1.5x

20142014

2014 Poltina, undated (1710) Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 13.28 gm. Bit 580 (R2), Diakov
(2012) 1656 (R2), Diakov 2, Petrov (25 Rubl.). Very rare. Light gray over numerous
old scratches, reverse lamination. Very fine at point of wear $ 2,500

to 1.5x

20152015

2015 Tynf 1707 IL-L. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 6.92 gm. Bit 3803 (R1), Diakov (2012)
279 (R2), Diakov 22, Petrov (12 Rubl.). Very rare. Surface corrosion. 

Very fine details $ 1,000

2016

2016 Grivnya ≠ЯΨΩ (1709) БK. 2.88 gm. Large crown with pearls. Bit 1103 (R),
Diakov (2012) 326 (R1). Authenticated and graded by NGC XF 40. Very nice for
issue. Light medium gray. Extremely fine $ 500

to 1.5x

20172017

2017 Kopeck ≠AΨДI (1714) MД. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. B 234, Diakov 12.
Authenticated and graded by PCGS MS 62 BN. Dark reddish-chocolate brown. 

Brilliant uncirculated  $ 250



��

to 2x to 2x

2018

2018 Polushka ≠aΨ  (1700). Moscow, Naberezhny mint. 2.81 gm. Bit 1424 (R1), B 5 (RR),
Ilyin (15 Rubl.). Very rare; first year of issue. Extremely fine $ 750

Extremely Rare and Elusive Polpolushka, First Time Offered
in the Western Market

to 2x to 2x

2019

2019 Pattern Polpolushka [≠aΨ] (1700). Bit 1427 (R4), B 1 (RRR), Diakov 1, Ilyin RRR
(250 Rubl.), Uzd 2256 (RRR). Introduced in the monetary reform of Peter the
Great, the smallest fractional denomination in Russian coinage; minted only in this
year and never adopted. Missing in all Western Russian collections, sales and
museums outside Russia. Extremely rare and the first time ever offered in the West. Deep
olive-brown over somewhat rough surfaces. Very Fine $ 2,500

2020

2020 Beard Token ≠AΨE (1705). Crowned eagle c/m applied when issued. Narrow
beard. Bit Ж8993 (R2), B 3 (R). Rare original issue. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS SP35. Good very fine $ 1,000

2021  to 1.5x



��

Medals of Peter I

2021

2021 Medal. Silver. 45.6 mm. By Philipp Heinrich Müller. Capture of Elbing, 1710.
Smooth edge. Diakov 30.1 (R3), SM--. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of
Peter right, signed M on truncation / Soldier with lit grenade scaling siege ladder,
river-god at left, topographical map of the city and fortifications in the
background. Extremely rare, original lifetime medal of Peter. Small reverse rim tap,
obverse hairlines. Very fine $ 4,000

2022

2022 Medal. Bronze. 42 mm. By J. Duvivier. On the Visit of Peter the Great to Paris,
1717. Diakov 51.1. Paris mint, Restrike. Peruked head of Philippe, Duc d’Orleans,
right / Peter wearing a mantle leaning forward left to greet the young Louis XV.
Edge: BRONZE. About uncirculated $ 250

2023

2023 Medal. Bronze. 69 mm. By O.Kalashnikov. Second Expedition of the Russian
Fleet into Finland, 1713. Diakov 43.3, Iversen XXXIX, Reichel 1224. Laureate and
armored bust of Peter the Great r., initials O.K. on truncation / Three-masted
warship sails past a rock on the right, three ships on the horizon. Characteristic
diebreaks and die cracks. Pleasing light café au lait tone. About uncirculated  $ 500



��

Catherine I, 1725-1727

2024

2024 Rouble 1725 CПБ. 29.21 gm. Mintmark on both sides. Eagle of a special design.
Bit 108 (R2), Diakov 60, Ilyin (12 Rubl.), Petrov (5 Rubl.), Petrunin C-41 (R2), Sev
759 (R). Very Rare. Traces of repair 12:30, artificially toned. Very fine  $ 3,000

2025

2025 Rouble 1727 CПБ. 27.60 gm. Large head, САМОДЕРЖIЦА. Bit 177 (R1),
Diakov 25, Petrov (4 Rubl.), Sev 890. Some discoloration at 12:00. Hairlines from
old cleaning. About extremely fine $ 1,250

2026

2026 Grivna 1726 CПБ. 2.68 gm. Bit 223 (R1), Diakov 5, Petrov (10 Rubl.), Ilyin (8-12
Rubl.). Rare type coin. Mount mark at 12:00. Scratch on reverse. Fine $ 1,000

2027

2027 Plate Money 5 Kopecks 1726. Novodel. 43 x 42.7mm. 55.86 gm. Bit H356 (R2), B
41A (R), Diakov N2. Orange-caramel brown, lustrous and Prooflike. 

Brilliant uncirculated  $ 1,000

Ex Jascha Heifetz Collection, Part 2, Superior Galleries, NY, Dec.9-10, 1989, lot 2150. With sale tag, and sales
invoice 



��

Peter II, 1727 - 1730

2028

2028 Rouble 1727 CПБ. 28.94 gm. No * after IMПEPATOPЬ. Bit--, Diakov 23 (Obv)
/ 24(Rev), Petrunin 25.2 (Obv) / 28-(Rev). Light gray. Good extremely fine $ 3,500

2029

2029 Rouble 1729. Portrait of ‘1728’. 27.30 gm. Bit 100, Diakov 16, Sev 1002 (S), Uzd
0689. Old toning with champagne highlights over some hairlines on the obverse. 

Extremely fine $ 1,000

20312030

2030 Kopeck 1728. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 4.27 gm. Bit 192, B 8, Diakov 11. 
Choice extremely fine  $ 400

2031 Kopeck 1728. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 3.86 gm. Horse’s hind legs not touching 
ground, large rider, large buttons on coat. Bit 201, B9, Diakov 20. A few
laminations near edge�� About uncirculated $ 400

2032

2032 Medal. Bronze. 44.5 mm. By P. Mescheryakov. On the Death of Emperor Peter
II, 1730. Diakov 68.2 (R1), Sm 217. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right,
signed VESTNER.F. КОП. МЕЩЕРЯКОВЪ. below / Seven cypress trees each
supporting a shield with the name of a deceased sibling of Peter II. Rare. Once
cleaned, now toning wine-red brown, some light deposits. Extremely fine $ 300



��

Anna, 1730-1740

2033

2033 Rouble 1731. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 25.89 gm. Brooch on bosom. Bit 44,
Diakov 16, Sev 1074 (S). Small flan flaw obverse edge. Light pearly gray, decent
lustre. Extremely fine $ 600

to 1.5x

20342034

2034 Rouble 1733. Moscow, Red mint. 25.48 gm. ВСЕРОРОСИIКАЯ in the obverse 
legend. Bit--, Diakov--, Poluiko--. Extremely rare variety, and one of the rarest of all
Anna Roubles with only a few observed. Missing from all major collections,
including Poluiko. Trivial flan defect obverse. Pale slate gray. Extremely fine $ 5,000

to 1.5x

20352035

2035 Rouble 1734. Moscow, Kadashevsky mint. 25.31 gm. Transitional Portrait. Bit 88 (R3).
Extremely rare. Loop removed. Some contact marks. Very fine $ 2,500



��

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2036

2036 Rouble 1737. Moscow, Red mint. 25.14 gm. Dies by Dmitriev, “St. Petersburg eagle’.
Bit 198 (R2), Petrov (15 Rubl.) Widely spaced date. Very rare. Pearly gray over a
few contact marks. About extremely fine $ 2,000

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2037

2037 Rouble 1737. Moscow, Red mint. 25.68 gm. Dmitriev dies, five pearls in coiffure, 
БМ-Я. Cf.Bit 199, Diakov 28—no illustration, Petrov (15 Rubl.), Sev 1264 (S),
Uzd 0731. Very rare variety missing in Bitkin and not illustrated in Diakov. Very
minor obverse laminations. Good extremely fine $ 1,250



��

Medals of Anna

Unique Coronation Medal of Anna from
the Grand Duke’s Collection

to 2x

20382038

2038 Medal. GOLD. 43 mm. 41.13 gm. By A. Schultz and L. Dmitriev. On the
Coronation of Anna Ioanovna, 1730. Diakov 69.9 (R5), Sm 218/a. Crowned and
mantled bust right, S.F. on truncation / Anna receiving scepter and orb from
Faith and Fortune, as the goddess of Love crowns her, initials L.D. on groundline. 

About uncirculated $ 200,000

Ex ”Grand Duke George Mikhailovich Collection Sale”’, Hess, Luzern, October 25, 1939, lot 115

Ex ”The Important Collection of Grand Duke George Michailovitch of Russia”, Christie’s, London, July 3, 1950,

lot 315 (the diagnostics of the medal are clear in the Christie’s plate image, but not in the Hess catalog) Diakov –

plate medal. 



��

2039

2039 Medal. Bronze. 62 mm. By S. Yudin. Coronation of Anna Ioanovna, 1730.
Diakov 69.3  (R1), Sm--. Crowned and draped bust right, signed С.ЮДИНЪ.F
below / Anna receiving scepter and orb from Faith and Fortune while the
Goddess of Love crowns her. Rich reddish caramel-brown. Uncirculated $ 500

2040

2040 Medal. Bronze. 44 mm. By G.W. Vestner. Victory over the Tartars at Azov,
1736. Reichel 1780, Diakov 75.1. Crowned and mantled bust r. / Anna enthroned
r. being crowned by Victory, Tartar and Turk kneeling before her. Rare. Deep milk
chocolate.  About uncirculated $ 400

2041

2041 Medal. Bronze. 44.5 mm. By N. Prokofiev. Liberation of Ochakov, 1737. Diakov
80.2 (R1), Sm 223. Crowned and mantled bust of Anna right, signed B.П. on
truncation / Victory holding a laurel wreath and palm frond leans on a pedestal
inscribed OCZA/KOV, trophies and two bound prisoners seated on cannons
before. Rare. Once cleaned, now toning. About uncirculated $ 300

Comes with old collection tag.  



��

Ivan III, 1741

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2042

2042 Rouble 1741 CПБ. C:П:Б, obverse legend ends after Order. Diakov 7, Ilyin (12 Rubl.),
Petrov (15 Rubl.), Sev 1377 (R). Rare. Authenticated and graded by NGC XF 45.
Trivial reverse flan flaws. Well-struck, good lustre. Choice extremely fine.  $ 8,000

Ex Richard Woit Collection, Heritage Auction 3048, August 2016, lot 32447 

Elizabeth, 1741-1761

to 2x to 2x

2043

2043 Ducat 1748. GOLD. Moscow, Red mint. Bit 6 (R1), Diakov 181 (R1), Petrov
(25 Rubl.), Ilyin (20 Rubl.) Sev 145 (S). Rare. Authenticated and graded by NGC
AU 50. About uncirculated $ 15,000



��

to 1.5x

20442044

2044 Rouble 1742. Moscow, Red mint. 25.65 gm. Special eagle on reverse used on Ivan III 
Roubles. Bit 107 (R1), Petrunin 18 (R). Rare. About very fine $ 1,000

After Elisabeth removed Ivan III from power, she withdrew his coinage and had it recoined in 1741, 1742 and 1743.

The coin offered above displays an eagle from Ivan’s coinage, while it is clearly not overstruck. Bitkin does not offer an

explanation for this variety, but it is our opinion that the eagle hub for the reverse die of Ivan Roubles was kept and

reused under Elisabeth at the Moscow mint for a limited time. 

to 1.5x

20452045

2045 Rouble 1742 СПБ. 25.61 gm. С.П.Б, ВСЕРОС: Bottom of mantle close to dress 
with straight topline. Bit --, Diakov --, Petrunin --. The combination of
distinguishing aspects, a product of different hubs, found on this coin is
unpublished as such. Very rare and interesting. Good amount of original mint
lustre. About uncirculated  $ 1,500

2046

2046 Rouble 1746 MMД. Moscow, Red Mint. Bit 118, Diakov 149. Authenticated and
graded by NGC AU 55. Light pearly gray. About uncirculated $ 1,000

Ex Nihon Sale, July 2012, Tokyo, lot 8072 



��

20482047

2047 Rouble 1754 CПБ-IM. Portrait by B.Scott. 25.64 gm. Bit 273, Diakov  308, Sev
1628. Minor lamination. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 50. Light slate
gray. About uncirculated $ 750

2048 Rouble 1754 MMД-MБ. Moscow, Red Mint. 25.82 gm. Moscow portrait of 1754-58.
Bit 133, Diakov 300. Light metal bubbling from improper annealing. 

Good very fine $ 300

Livonian Coinage

to 1.5x

20492049

2049 96 Kopecks Livonaises 1757. Moscow, Red mint. 25.77 gm. Bit 627 (R), Diakov 605
(R2), Petrunin 428, Sev 1765 (R). Pale violet-gray. About extremely fine $ 2,500

Special Coinage for East Prussia

20522050

to 2x

2051

2050 VI Groszen 1761. Königsberg. 2.40 gm. Bit 747, Diakov 746. Typical strike. 
Extremely fine $ 350

2051 3 Grosh 1761. Moscow. 1.59 gm. Cross of the eagle’s crown points to the first leg
of ”N” in ”ARGNTEA”. Olding 457a, Bit 813 (R), Diakov 754, Sev 1842. Nice
lustre, pearly light gray. About uncirculated $ 600

2052 II Groszen 1759. Königsberg. Denomination between 3-leave clover. 1.32 gm. Bit
765 (R2), Diakov 662 (R2), Ilyin (8 Rubl.), Sev 1784 (R). We found no record for
the coin of this variety sold at public auctions. Extremely rare. Extremely fine $ 750



��

to 3x

2053

2053 Pattern Baroque 1 Kopeck 1755 CПБ. 19.9 gm. Edge 5. Unlisted in all references.
Eagle seated right, head reverted, atop crowned cloud bracing elaborate cartouche
adorned with Elizabeth’s cipher, mm below / Eagle seated right, head reverted
atop crowned cloud bracing fancy cartouche inscribed with value, date below. An
Extremely rare unrecorded pattern. In “The Baroque Kopeck” article by John
Dalquest in: Brekke and Bakken’s “The Copper Coinage of Russia. Imperial Russia
1700-1917 Supplement 1997”, the existence of these patterns is posited, cf. p.41-42.
Lovely glossy brown.  An exciting discovery coin, requires additional research. 

Uncirculated $ 10,000

Edge

2053

Unrecorded Pattern Baroque 1 Kopeck



��

Medals of Elizabeth I

2054

2054 Medal. White Metal. 60 mm. By S. Yudin and Klimov (?). On the Coronation of
Elizabeth, 1742. Cf.Diakov 86.4 (B.K. on reverse). Crowned, mantled bust right,
C.Ю.F. below / An angel emerging from the heavens, crowns Elizabeth, beside
the empress a woman kneels, holding a flaming heart and bracing a shield
emblazoned with the Russian Arms, monograms of Peter I and Elizabeth on
column behind, I.K. above exergue on right. Some tiny spots. Pearly slate-blue
gray with good lustre. About uncirculated $ 300

to 1.5xto 1.5x

2055

2055 Medal. Silver. 41.5 mm. By B. Scott. On the Death of Empress Elizabeth, 1761.
Diakov 107.5 (R1), Reichel 2205, Sm 242/c. Crowned and draped bust right,
signed B.SCOTT.F below / The Empress’ spirit ascending toward heaven, two
crying putti with the Russian Arms below, pedestal at left with a shield
emblazoned with the cipher of the new emperor Peter III. Sharp strike, lustrous,
pearly lavender gray. Small scratch and some hairlines. Still, Choice for type. 

Uncirculated $ 1,500



��

Catherine II, the Great, 1762 - 1796

to 2x to 2x

2056

2056 10 Roubles 1773 CПБ. GOLD. 13.07 gm. Bit 28 (R), Sev 303 (S). Extremely fine $ 4,000

to 1.5x

20572057

2057 Rouble 1764 CПБ-ЯI. 23.46 gm. Bit 185, Sev 1938. Light satiny gray, good lustre.
Choice. Uncirculated $ 1,000

to 1.5x

20582058

2058 Rouble 1765 CПБ- TI-ЯI. Bit 187, Sev 1960. Authenticated and graded by NGC
AU 55. Pearly steel gray. About uncirculated $ 800



��

to 1.5x

20592059

2059 Rouble 1766 CПБ-TI-AШ. “.T.I.” on sleeve. Bit 197, Sev 1978 (R). Authenticated
and graded by PCGS AU 55. Very minor die rust. Pearl gray. About uncirculated $ 800

to 1.5x

20602060

2060 Rouble 1777 CПБ-ΘΛ. 24.26 gm. Bit 224, Sev 2122. Heavily polished. 
About extremely fine at point of wear $ 300

to 1.5x

20612061

2061 Rouble 1781 CПБ-ИЗ. Bit 230, Sev 2172 (S). Light hairlines, frosty white. 
About uncirculated $ 800



��

to 1.5x

20622062

2062 Rouble 1782 CПБ-ИЗ. 23.85 gm. Bit 233, Sev 2186 (S). Has been dipped. Snowy
white. Uncirculated $ 1,000

to 1.5x

20632063

2063 Rouble 1795 CПБ-TI-AK. Bit 267, Diakov 783 (R1), Sev 2342 (S). Well toned.
Scarce in high grade. Lightly toned with underlying luster. Authenticated and graded
by NGC MS 61. Brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500

20652064

2064 5 Kopecks 1764 MM. Bit 522, B 201. Authenticated and graded by NGC XF 45
BN. Choice extremely fine $ 250

2065 5 Kopecks 1790 AM. Bit 860, B 287. Deep olive-brown. Choice��
Almost uncirculated $ 200



��

2069206820672066

2066 2 Kopecks 1795 EM. Bit 686, B 188. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 61
BN. Reddish-tan brown. Rare in this grade. Choice uncirculated $ 400

2067 Kopeck 1794 EM. 9.89 gm. Bit 703, B 130. Glossy milk-chocolate brown. 
About uncirculated $ 250

2068 Denga 1770/63 EM. 8.03 gm. Bit--. B--. Very rare, unlisted overdate. 
Extremely fine $ 250

2069 Polushka 1790 EM. 3.17 gm. Bit 760, B 36. Glossy, dark coffee-brown. 
Choice extremely fine $ 250

2070

2070 Recoinage under Paul (1797). 5 Kopeks 1793 EM. 49.05 gm. Bit 102, B 10 (S).
Overstruck on a Catherine II 10 Kopecks 1796. The reverse legend of the host
coin quite clear on obverse, cipher over previous cipher. Unusually large flan,
Impressive�� Good very fine $ 300

2071

2071 Recoinage by Paul (1797). 5 Kopecks 1796 EM. 57.33 gm. Two edges – Edge 5
and 6. Bit 109/110 (R3). Very rare. Extremely fine $ 300



��

Moldavia and Wallachia

2072

2072 Pattern 3 Dengas 1771 S. 11.68 gm. Bit 1267 (R1). Corroded surfaces. Fine   $ 450

to 2x to 2x

2073

2073 Para / 3 Dengi 1772. 10.90 gm. Bit 1247, B 15, Uzd 4911. Minor porosity. Lovely
glossy green patina. About uncirculated $ 450

Siberian Coinage

2074

2074 10 Kopecks 1779 KM. Bit 1042, B 527, Uzd 4340. Authenticated and graded by
NGC AU 58 BN. Deep silvery-brown. Choice about uncirculated  $ 500

2075

2075 10 Kopecks, 1781 KM. Bit 1046 (R), B 531. Authenticated and graded by NGC
AU 58 BN. Choice about uncirculated $ 500



��

Medals of Catherine II

      Russia’s First and Largest Platinum Medal -
Coronation of Catherine II

to 1.5x

2076  Pt

2076 Medal. PLATINUM. 67.7 mm. 394.2 gm. By G.C. Waechter. On the Accession
of Catherine II to the Throne, June 28, 1762. Diakov 115.1 – unlisted in
Platinum, Reichel 2241 – unlisted in Platinum; Willy Fuchs – “250 Years of
Platinum Coinage” p.140, nr.85; cf. “Russian Medals Struck in Platinum,” Charles
S. Tumosa. In: Journal of the Russian Numismatic Society, # 62, p. 16-26, # 18.
Armored bust of Catherine left cast as Minerva, wearing plumed helmet, signed
below; Б.М. ЕКАТЕРИНА II. IМПЕРАТ И САМОДЕРЖ ВСЕРОСС.  /
Catherine seated left accepting the crown and scepter from Russia, who kneels
before her supported by St. George, Providence on a cloud above greets the new
Empress; СЕ СПАСЕНIЕ ТВОЕ above; day, month and year in exergue.
Impressive, and Exceedingly rare in Platinum and missing from the Grand Duke’s collection.
Light scratch obverse field and a few tiny rim tics. About uncirculated $ 200,000



��

1765 Academy of Arts Medal in Gold

2077

2077 Medal. GOLD. 53 mm. 95.92 gm. By T. Ivanov and P.L. Vernier. Establishment
of the Academy of Arts in St. Petersburg, 1765. Diakov 128.2, Sm--. Crowned
and mantled bust of Catherine II right, ВЫ. 1785. Г. ТИМОΘЕЙ ИВАНОВЪ
below / Stone dais with symbols of painting, sculpture and architecture. Very rare.
Slightly crude and typical for 18th Century production. Some light contact marks
and small test mark on edge. Extremely fine $ 30,000

2076  to 1.5x



��

Very Rare 1780 Armed Neutrality Medal

2078

2078 Medal. Silver. 49 mm. By J.G. Holtzhey. Armed Neutrality, 1780. Betts 571,
Diakov 184.1 (R3), Reichel 2637 (R3), Sm--. Crowned, veiled and draped bust of
Catherine II right / Neptune, holding his trident aloft, standing on a seashell
adorned with the Arms of Russia, Denmark, Sweden and Holland. Mercury seated
at left, sailor standing at right. Very rare. Attractively toned. 

Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 61 $ 2,500

2079

2079 Prize Medal. Klippe. Silver. 36 mm. Unsigned. Russian Academy of Sciences
1783. Diakov 199.6 (R1), Reichel 2689, Sm 298. Radiant cipher of Catherine II
within laurel wreath in central circle, legend around / A book, lyre, scepter and owl
atop a globe sitting on a small pedestal within central circle. Small dig in field.
Light lavender gray. Extremely fine $ 500

Comes with old dealer’s tag – ”Preger & Oppenheimer, Inc. Rare Coins Galleries”. 

2080

2080 Prize Medal. Klippe. Bronze. 35 mm. Unsigned. Russian Academy of Sciences
1783. Diakov 199.6 (R1), Reichel 2689, Sm 298. Types as above. Much Scarcer than
the silver.  Very light porosity. Extremely fine $ 500



��

2081

2081 Medal. Silver. 65.3 mm. By T. Ivanov. On the Journey of Catherine II to the
Crimea, 1787. Diakov 205.1 (R3), Reichel 2741, Sm--. Crowned and draped bust
right, signed below: ВЬIР.1787.Г .ТИМОΘЕЙ ИВАНОВЪ / Outline map of
Catherine’s journey from St. Petersburg to the Crimea. Very rare. Pale violet gray
with soft iridescent highlights. Good extremely fine $ 4,000

Paul, 1796 - 1801

to 2x to 2x

2082

2082 Albertus Rouble 1796 БM. Bit 14 (R1), Sev 2382 (R). Authenticated and graded by
NGC MS 63. A classical Rarity. Devices are well highlighted by the pearly pale
lavender-gray toning and russet hues. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 20,000

Ex “Randolph Zander” – Numismatic Auctions, LLC, Sale # 58, Okemos, MI, November 30, 2015, lot 749.   



��

to 2x to 2x

2083

2083 5 Kopecks 1798 CM-MБ. Bit 88, Sev 2407. Tiny edge cut on reverse. Pearly
lavender gray. Uncirculated $ 500

2084

2084 2 Kopecks 1797 EM. Novodel. 20.45 gm. Bit H112 (R2). Light brown, pale orange
highlights. Choice Uncirculated $ 1,000

Alexander I, 1801- 1825

2086 20872085

2085 Pattern Rouble 1804. Struck in Bronze. Plain edge. By C.H. Küchler for Matthew
Boulton’s Soho Mint, Birmingham. Bit Ж925 (R1), Diakov 293.1 (R1), Sev 2552
(R). Uniformed bust of the Emperor right; ALEXANDER I. D:G.IMP.
AVTOCR.RVSSOR., signed below: C.H. KÜCHLER.F. / Shaded cross. Trivial
reverse deposit. Very fine $ 500

2086 Rouble 1802 CПБ-AИ. Bit 28, Sev 2518 (R). Authenticated and graded by NGC
AU 53. Pearly gray. About uncirculated $ 600

2087 Rouble 1808 CПБ-ФГ. Bit 71, Sev 2583 (S). Authenticated and graded by PCGS
XF 40. Light gray. Extremely fine $ 400



��

209120902088 2089

2088 Rouble 1815 CПБ-MΦ. Bit 111, Sev 2697. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 61.
Lustrous. Choice uncirculated $ 1,000

2089 Rouble 1815 CПБ-MФ. Bit 111, Sev 2696. Artifically toned. Meticulous details. 
Brilliant uncirculated $ 500

2090 Poltina 1813 CПБ-ПC. Bit 146, Sev 2652. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 55.
Attractive old slate gray with blue undertone. About uncirculated $ 400

2091 Poltina 1819 CПБ-ПC. Bit 163, Sev 2768. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 55.
Soft turquoise and purple hues. About uncirculated $ 300

to 2x to 2x

2092

2092 10 Kopecks 1811 CПБ-ΦГ. Bit 218, Sev 2619. Authenticated and graded by
NGC AU 55. About uncirculated $ 400

to 2x to 2x

2093

2093 5 Kopecks 1824 CПБ-ПД. Bit 280, Sev 2844. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 63. Lovely violet and blue hues. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 500



��

209620952094

2094 2 Kopecks 1812 ИM-ПC. Bit 607, B 271. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 62 BN. Orange highlights. Brilliant uncirculated $ 300

2095 2 Kopecks 1814 ИM-ПC. Bit 608, B 280. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 64 BN. Light brown with orange highlights. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 500

2096 2 Kopecks 1820 KM-AД. Bit 506, B 300. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 63 BN. Rich brown tone. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 400

20982097

2097 Denga 1811 ИM-MK. Bit 622, B 155. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58
BN. Orange highlights. Choice almost uncirculated $ 500

2098 Denga 1816 KM-AM. Novodel. Bit H564 (R2). Very rare. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 65 BN. Lustrous birch brown. Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

Russo-Polish issues

to 2x to 2x

2099

2099 25 Zlotych 1819 IB. Warsaw. GOLD. Bit 814 (R), Kop 2726 (R2). Minor metal
flaw on reverse. Much mint lustre. Extremely fine $ 2,000



��

2100

2100 10 Zlotych Polskich 1823 IB. Warsaw. Bit 822 (R), Petrov (7 Rubl.). Mintage of
1,124 pcs. Rare. Good very fine $ 2,000

Medals of Alexander I

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2101

2101 Medal. Silver. 35 mm. By A. Abramson. On the Accession of Alexander I to the
Throne, 1801. Diakov 262.2 (R2), Reichel 3049 (R1), Sm--. Peruked, uniformed bust
right, German legend / Hercules, lion’s skin over his shoulders, leans on a rudder
beside Minerva who holds a spear and shield; STAERKE WEISHEIT  (Power,
Wisdom). Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 61. Bold icy white lustre over some
friction hairlines in fields. Frosted devices. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500

to 1.5x

21022102

2102 Medal. Silver. 41 mm. By C. Leberecht. On the Coronation of Alexander I, 1801.
Diakov 264.6 (R2),Reichel 3053, Sm--. Bare bust right / Crowned column,
inscribed ЗAKOHЪ, Coronation legend in exergue with date CEHT 15 Д. 1815.
A later attempt to re-engrave and change (or add initial) in the day of the date.
Lovely lavender gray with soft iridescent undertone and ample lustre. 

Choice uncirculated $ 2,000
Ex Christie’s Sale, December 9, 1991, lot 294, comes with sale’s ticket.  



��

Presentation Medal to George Dawe

2103

2103 Prize Medal. GOLD. 105.74 gm. 55 mm. By Thomas Pingo after G.B. Cipriani 
and E. Penny. British Royal Academy of Arts. Awarded to George Dawe.
Eimer 42, BHM 132. Laureate, short-haired bust of King George III right, signed
below / Minerva, seated beside a young, draped scholar, points upward past a
winding path up a hill to a temple on top; Latin legends. Edge: GIVEN
TO GEORGE DAWE, FOR THE BEST HISTORICAL PICTURE, 1803.
Extremely rare, unique to the recipient, and important. In maroon fitted case
of issue. Extremely fine $ 25,000



��

The English portrait-artist George Dawe (1781-1829) is best known for the 329

paintings of Russian generals active during the Napoleonic invasion of Russia he created

for the Military Gallery of the Winter Palace. Dawe originally trained as an engraver

following the path of his father Philip who engraved in mezzotint and worked with

Hogarth. He later became interested mainly in painting and went to study at the Royal

Academy, first exhibiting in 1804. He was elected an Associate Member of the Academy

in 1809 and became an Academician in 1814. His paintings of classical subjects garnered

him much praise, but he gravitated to the more financially remunerative portraiture

commissions. In this sphere, he enjoyed the patronage of the Duke and Duchess of Kent,

and also that of Princess Charlotte and Prince Leopold.

While traveling through Europe with the Duke of Kent in 1819, his paintings of military

staff and diplomats brought him to the attention of Tsar Alexander I, who commissioned

Dawe to paint the portraits of his senior military staff that had successfully fought

Napoleon. Dawe relocated to St. Petersburg and from 1822 to 1828, along with his

assistants Alexander Polyakov and Wilhelm August Golicke, painted over 300 portraits

for the Winter Palace. The Arts establishment in Russia widely praised him, while

Pushkin lauded him in a poem. In 1826, Dawe was invited to the coronation of Nicholas

I and in 1828 was officially appointed First Portrait Painter of the Imperial Court. But

following a brief return to England, he took ill and died in October 1829 at the home of

his brother-in-law and fellow painter, Thomas Wright. He is buried at St. Paul’s

Cathedral.

Conceived in 1768, the Royal Academy of Arts gold medal recognizes exceptional

achievements in the fields of architecture, painting and art. Dawe received his medal for

”Achilles, Frantic for the Loss of Patroclus, Rejecting the Consolation of Thetis” which

was regarded by his contemporaries as ”the best ever offered to the Academy on a similar

occasion”. The painting today is housed today in the Museum of New Zealand Te Papa

Tongarewa, Wellington.

Джордж Доу, 1781 – 1829. английский художник.

Материал из Википедии — свободной энциклопедии

В 1819—1829 годах работал в Санкт-Петербурге, где написал (с помощью русских живописцев Вильгельма Августа Голике и

Александра Полякова) 329 погрудных портретов генералов — участников Отечественной войны 1812 года и заграничных походов

1813—1814, большие портреты Михаила Кутузова и Михаила Барклая-де-Толли (1829), 4 портрета солдат-ветеранов (1828),

составивших Военную галерею в Зимнем дворце. Выполнял также частные заказы.

Джордж Доу родился 8 февраля 1781 года в приходе Сент-Джеймс, его родители Филипп и Джейн Доу. Филипп Доу был художником и

гравером в меццо-тинто, работал вместе с Хогартом и Тёрнером, также писал политические карикатуры о жизни в Америке. Джордж

был старшим ребёнком в семье.

Первоначально Джордж тренировался с отцом, как гравер, но позднее он заинтересовался живописью и отправился на учёбу в Королевскую

Академию художеств. В 1809 году Доу стал членом Академии художеств, а в 1814 году - академиком. Позднее он стал одним из самых

успешных художников своего поколения, приобретя широкую известность.

Он пользовался покровительством герцога и герцогини Кентских. В 1819 году отправился вместе с герцогом Кентским в путешествие по

Европе, в ходе которого привлёк внимание Александра I. Император заказал художнику портреты русских генералов, участвовавших в

войне с Наполеоном I.

В 1826 году Николай I пригласил Доу на свою коронацию, а в 1828 году Джордж был официально назначен Первым художником

Императорского двора.

В 1828 году он вернулся в Англию, где оставался в течение нескольких месяцев. В 1829 году Доу вернулся в Санкт-Петербург, но вскоре у

него усиливаются проблемы с дыханием. У Джорджа была лёгочная недостаточность на протяжении всей жизни из-за перенесённой в

детстве болезни. В августе 1829 Доу вернулся в Лондон, и 15 октября он скончался.

Джордж Доу был похоронен в крипте собора святого Павла. На похоронах присутствовало множество художников и представителей

российского посольства.  



��

Nicholas I, 1825-1855

to 2x to 2x

2104

2104 5 Roubles 1829 CПБ-ПД. GOLD. Bit 4, Sev 404. Authenticated by NGC AU
Details – Cleaned. About uncirculated $ 1,250

2105

2105 Rouble 1826 CΠБ-HΓ. Old eagle type with raised wings. Bit 96 (R1), Sev
2884,Uzd 1499. Rare one-year type. Shallow scrapes. Pale violet-gray with gold and
turquoise highlights. About extremely fine  $ 450

21072106 2108

2106 Rouble 1843 CПБ-AЧ. Small Order of St. Andrew. Bit 202, Sev 3429.
Authenticated and graded by NGC XF 45. Deep gray. Extremely fine $ 300

2107 Rouble 1843 CПБ-AЧ. Eagle of the 1838 Pattern. Bit 186, Sev 3423. 
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 61. Uncirculated $ 500

2108 Rouble 1844 MW. Warsaw. Bottom of eagle’s tail curved. Bit 423. Authenticated
and graded by NGC MS 62. Toned. Brilliant uncirculated $ 750



��

211121102109

2109 Rouble 1846 CПБ-ПA. Bit 208, Sev 3505. Authenticated and graded by NGC
AU 55. About uncirculated $ 300

2110 Rouble 1848 CПБ-HI. St. George with mantle. Bit 218, Sev 3543. Authenticated
and graded by NGC AU 55. Russet hues. About uncirculated $ 300

2111 Rouble 1849 CПБ-ПA. St. George with mantle. Bit 219, Sev 3556. Authenticated
and graded by NGC MS 62. Frosty lustre. Brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

21132112

2112 Rouble 1850 CПБ-ПA. St. George without mantle. Bit 226, Sev 3574. Some
friction marks and clouding in prooflike fields. Brilliant uncirculated $ 750

Ex NGSA, Sale V, Geneva, Dec. 2-3, 2008, lot 1088 

2113 Rouble 1850 CПБ-ПA. Bit 226, Sev 3572. Authenticated and grade by NGC
PROOF Scratches. Some obverse hairlines and reverse scratches. Lustrous. 

PROOF  $ 2,000



��

21152114

2114 Rouble 1851 CПБ-ПA. St. George without mantle. Bit 228, Sev 3584 (S).
Authenticated and graded by NGC 64+. Frosty. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

2115 Rouble 1853 CПБ-HI. Bit 231, Sev 3613. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS
64+. Icy devices, good lustre. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

2119211821172116

2116 Poltina 1844 CПБ-KБ. Bit 252, Sev 3450. Minor weakness of strike. Good lustre. 
Choice extremely fine $ 400

Ex NGSA, Sale V, Geneva, Dec. 2-3, 2008, lot 1092. Comes with tag 

2117 Poltina 1845 CПБ-KB. Bit 254, Sev 3477. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58.
Toned. Choice about uncirculated $ 350

2118 Poltina 1848 CПБ-HI. Bit 261, Sev 3539. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62.
Bold lustre. Brilliant uncirculated $ 750

2119 Poltina 1848 CПБ-HI. Bit 261, Sev 3539. Attractive iridescent toning. 
Brilliant uncirculated $ 500

Ex NGSA, Sale V, Geneva, Dec. 2-3, 2008, lot 1094. Comes with tag 

to 2x to 2x

2120

2120 Poltina, 1849 CПБ-ПA. Bit 262, Sev 3554. Lovely delicate pale violet gray with
soft iridescent hues. Meticulous strike. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 750

Ex NGSA, Sale V, Geneva, Dec. 2-3, 2008, lot 1095. Comes with tag 



��

2122
2121

2121 20 Kopecks 1852 CПБ-ПA. Bit 341, Sev 3590. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 62. Slate gray. Brilliant uncirculated $ 200

2122 10 Kopecks 1845 CПБ-KБ. Bit 368, Sev 3471.  Pearly lavender gray. Meticulous
types in prooflike fields. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 300

Ex NGSA, Sale V, Geneva, Dec. 2-3, 2008, lot 1103 

21242123

2123 5 Kopecks 1831 CПБ-HГ. Bit 157, Sev 2969. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 64. Soft peripheral iridescent hues. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 500

2124 5 Kopecks 1850 CПБ-ПA. Bit 407, Sev 3559. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 61 PL. We believe this coin is more likely a Proof strike. 

Prooflike Uncirculated or possible Proof $ 750

2126

2125

2125 2 Kopecks  1830 KM-AM. Bit 635, B 141 (S). Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 65 BN. Lustrous coffee-brown. Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 750

2126 Denga 1828 EM-ИK. Bit 455, B 33. Good extremely fine $ 150

2128
2127

2127 5 Kopecks 1835 EM-ФX. Closed ”E”. Bit 491, B 250. Red brown. 
Brilliant uncirculated $ 500

2128 5 Kopecks 1838 EM-HA. Bit 499, B 258. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS
64 BN. Lustrous toffee-brown with orange highlights. 

Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 750

2129

2129 1 Kopeck 1837 EM-HA. Bit 528, B 93. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63
BN. Orange highlights. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 350



��

213221312130

2130 3 Kopecks 1843 CΠM. Izhora mint. Bit 813, B 216, Uzd 3425. Authenticated and
graded by NGC AU 58 BN. Silvery birch brown, crisp strike and much better than
normally seen. Choice almost uncirculated  $ 250

2131 2 Kopecks 1844 EM. Bit 555, B 179. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62
BN. Chestnut-brown. Brilliant uncirculated $ 300

2132 1 Kopeck 1840 CM. Bit 757, B 100. Obverse die flaw at edge. Reddish-orange
highlights.  Uncirculated $ 250

2136213521342133

2133 2 Kopecks 1852 EM. Bit 598, B 191. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62
BN. Brilliant uncirculated $ 400

2134 Denezhka 1854 EM. Bit 616, B 65. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 55 BN.
Deep olive-brown�� Good about uncirculated $ 250

2135 Polushka 1850 EM. Bit 621, B 22. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62 BN.
Deep reddish-brown with silvery highlights�� Brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2136 Polushka 1853 BM. Warsaw. Bit 881 (R1), B 29 (R), Petrov (5 Rubl.). Low mintage
of 40,019 pcs only. Rare. Good very fine $ 300



��

Russo-Polish Coinage

2137

2137 1 ½ Roubles – 10 Zlotych 1836 MW. Warsaw. Bit 1132. Minor reverse contact
marks. Some original lustre. About extremely fine $ 300

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2138

2138 ¾ Rouble / 5 Zlotych 1834 HГ. Bit 1098 (R), Sev 3048. Authenticated and graded
by NGC MS 61. Light russet highlights. Uncirculated  $ 600

2142214121402139

2139 30 Kopecks/2 Zlote 1838 MW. Warsaw. Bit 1156, Uzd 4140. Authenticated and
graded by NGC AU 55. Pearly white�� About uncirculated $ 200

2140 20 Kopecks-40 Groszy 1843 MW. Warsaw. Bit 1257 (R). Authenticated and graded
by NGC XF 45. Pearly-gray. Choice extremely fine $ 300

2141 3 Groszy Pols. 1831. Revolutionary issue. Bit 8, Cr.120, Kop 2745 (R). Authenti-
cated and graded by NGC MS 64 BN. Deep café au lait. 

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 500

2142 10 Groszy 1840 MW. Warsaw. Bit 1182. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 66. Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 300



��

Medals of Nicholas I

2143

2143 Medal. Silver. 64.7 mm. By V. Alexeev and G. Saburov. On the Coronation of
Nicholas I, 1826. Diakov 446.3 (R2), Reichel --, Sm 413/a. Bare head right, B.
AΛEKCЂEBЪ. P. on truncation / Crowned column, inscribed ЗAKOHЪ,
beneath radiant All-Seeing Eye, signed K.Г. CAБ above exergue at right.  Pale
lavender gray over minor contact marks. Extremely fine $ 3,000

2144

2144 Medal. Bronze. 64.7 mm. By V. Alexeev and I. Lavretsov. On the Coronation of
Nicholas I, 1826. Diakov 446.1, Reichel 3450, Sm--. Types as above, but signed
KOП.ΛABPEЦOB. on reverse groundline at right. Dark chestnut-brown. 

Choice extremely fine $ 500

2145

2145 Medal. Silver. 51 mm.  By V. Alexeev and G. Saburov. On the Coronation of
Nicholas I, 1826. Cf.Diakov 446.4 – Unlisted variety. Similar to above, but K.Г.C.
on groundline at right. Some surface abrasions. About uncirculated $ 2,500

Ex ”Golden Horn Collection”, Stack’s, January 12, 2009, lot 3928, comes with sale’s ticket. 



��

2146

2146 Medal. Bronze. 51.2 mm. I. Reverse by Lavretsov. On the Coronation of
Nicholas I, 1826. Cf.Diakov 446.4 – unlisted variety. Similar to above, but no
obverse signature, and K.И. ΛABPEЦOBЪ. on groundline at right. Light
mahogany. Extremely fine $ 400

2147

2147 Medal. Silver. 51 mm.  By V. Alexeev and A. Feodorov. On the Coronation of
Nicholas I, 1826. Diakov 446.8 (R2), Sm 413/c. Types similar to above, but
signed АЛЕКСЂЕВЪ on truncation, and K.A.Ф. Rare. Some contact marks. 

About extremely fine $ 750

2148

2148 Medal. Silver. 68 mm. By A. Lyalin. Death of Nicholas I, 1855. Diakov 613.1
(R2), Sm 557. Bare bust of Nicholas right, radiant All-Seeing Eye above, signed
PЂЗ. A. ΛЯΛИHЪ below / Radiant patriarchal cross on crescent. Lovely
lavender-gray with a steel vermilion and cobalt-blue undertone over some
hairlines. Uncirculated $ 4,000



��

Alexander II, 1855-1881

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2149

2149 Nicholas I Commemorative Rouble 1859. By Lyalin. Bit 566 (R). High relief.
Friction hairlines in prooflike fields. Frosted devices contrast well against bold
lustre. Brilliant uncirculated $ 3,000

2150

2150 Nicholas I Commemorative Rouble 1859. Struck in Bronze. By Lyalin. Bit 568,
Sev 3683 (RR). Very rare. Some light hairlines. Birch-brown. Uncirculated $ 1,500

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2151

2151 Nicholas I Commemorative Medallic Rouble 1859. Struck in Bronze. By
Lyalin. Bit M571 (R1). Rare. Once cleaned. About uncirculated $ 1,500

Comes with old collection round tag. 



��

21542152 2153

2152 Rouble 1856 CПБ-ΦБ. Bit 46, Sev 3644. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 50.
Deep toning. About uncirculated $ 400

2153 Rouble 1870 CПБ-HI. Bit 83, Sev 3804 (S). Mintage 386,005 pcs. Authenticated
and graded by NGC MS 61. Linen white-silver. Brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

2154 Rouble 1872 CПБ-HI. Bit 85, Sev 3825 (S). Authenticated and graded by NGC
XF 45. Toned. Extremely fine $ 500

215721562155

2155 Rouble 1876 CПБ-HI. Bit 89, Sev 3860 (S). Scarce date with mintage of 778,005 pcs.
Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 55. Iridescent hues. 

Choice about uncirculated $ 750

2156 Rouble 1880 CПБ-HФ. Bit 94, Sev 3903 (S). Light reverse russet highlights. 
Uncirculated $ 500

2157 Rouble 1880 CПБ-HΦ. Bit 94, Sev 3903 (S). Scarce date with mintage of 521,008 pcs.
Light battleship gray. Extremely fine $ 400



��

to 2x to 2x

2158

2158 Poltina 1860 CПБ-ΦБ. St. George with mantle. Bit 99, Sev 3691. Only 192,003
pieces minted. Crisp and frosty devices in lustrous, prooflike fields; squared edges.
Very light friction marks reverse field. Possible Proof strike. 

Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

Ex NGSA, Sale V, Geneva, Dec. 2-3, 2008, lot 1123 

21602159

2159 Poltina 1877 CПБ-HI. Bit 125, Sev 3874. Sharp strike, pleasing champagne
highlights. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 750

Ex NGSA, Sale V, Geneva, Dec. 2-3, 2008, lot 1124 (where it is misattributed). Comes with tag 

2160 Poltina 1878 CПБ-HФ. Bit 127, Sev 3888. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 61. Brilliant uncirculated $ 500

to 2x to 2x

2161

2161 25 Kopecks 1860 CПБ-ΦБ. St. George without mantle. Bit 134, Sev 3689.
Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 63+. Choice brilliant PROOF $ 3,000



��

216421632162

2162 20 Kopecks 1860 CПБ-ФБ. Bit 171, Sev 3701. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 64. Steely satin-gray. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 400

2163 20 Kopecks 1870 CПБ-HI. Bit 218, Sev 3800. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 65. uncirculated. Very choice brilliant  $ 300

2164 20 Kopecks 1872 CПБ-HI. Bit 222, Sev 3822. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 64. Frosty devices in satiny white fields. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 300

216721662165

2165 15 Kopecks 1860 CПБ-ФБ. Bit 183, Sev 3698. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 62. Brilliant uncirculated $ 300

2166 15 Kopecks 1868 CПБ-HI. Bit 236, Sev 3782. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 64+. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2167 15 Kopecks 1879 CПБ-HФ. Bit 248, Sev 3892. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 65. Frosty. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 300

to 2x to 2x

2168

2168 5 Kopecks 1856 CПБ-ФБ. Bit 67, Sev  3639. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 62. Deep vermilion and blue iridescent toning. Brilliant uncirculated $ 300

to 2x to 2x

2169

2169 5 Kopecks 1876 CПБ-HI. Bit 277, Sev 3850. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 65. Meticulous devices in boldly lustrous fields. 

Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 250



��

2170 21722171

2170 2 Kopecks 1859 BM. Warsaw. Bit 467, B 133. Authenticated and graded by NGC
AU Details, Rev Scratched. A few hairline scratches on reverse. Orange-brown. 

About uncirculated $ 500

2171 2 Kopecks 1863 EM. Bit 343, B 141. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58
BN. Silvery coffee-brown. Choice about uncirculated $ 300

2172 2 Kopecks 1866 EM. Bit 346, B 147. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 64
RB. Red brown. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 750

217521742173

2173 Kopeck 1855 EM. Bit 349, B 81. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63 BN.
Burnt orange highlights. Brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2174 Kopeck 1855 BM. Warsaw. Bit 473, B 82. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62
BN. Birch brown�� Brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2175 Kopeck 1867 EM. Bit 362 (R2), B 103 (R), Ilyin (10 Rubl.), Petrov (8 Rubl.). Rare.
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62 RB. Red and brown��

Brilliant uncirculated $ 2,000

217821772176

2176 Denezhka 1856 EM. Bit 364, B 40. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63 BN.
Silvery brown�� Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2177 Polushka 1855 EM. Bit 377, B 1. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63 BN.
Orange hues�� Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 300

2178 Polushka 1861 BM. No period after date. Bit 497 (R), B 10. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 62 BN. Iridescent toning�� Brilliant uncirculated $ 300



��

2182218121802179

2179 5 Kopecks 1875 EM. Bit 400, B 242, Uzd 3752. Authenticated and graded by
NGC MS 62 BN. Dark birch brown with orange hues. Brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2180 2 Kopecks 1867 EM. Bit 412 (R1), B 149 (R). Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 65 BN. Lovely iridescent orange highlights�� Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2181 2 Kopecks 1876 EM. Bit 421, B 163. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 65
RB. Red-brown, with good amount of mint red�� Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2182 1 Kopeck 1869 CПБ. Bit 534, B 109. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 64
BN. Attractive tungsten blue and orange iridescent toning. 

Very Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 200

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2183

2183 GOLD Coinage in the name of Alexander II. 4 Ducat 1875 SKo. 12.51 gm. Bust
of Austrian Emperor Franz Josef right with the titles of Tsar Alexander II /
Imperial Russian eagle, crown c/m on “4”, SKo inside of eagle’s left talon. Basok 1.
It is often assumed that these imitative pieces began with the Russo-Turkish War, but the dating
of this piece argues an earlier commencement. Holed at 12:00 as typical for these pieces. 

Uncirculated $ 1,000

Ex Larry Adams Collection, CNG, Oct. 7, 2015, lot 591. Comes with tag 



��

Medals of Alexander II

2184

2184 Medal. Silver. 65 mm. By A. Lyalin and M. Kuchkin. On the Coronation of
Alexander II, 1856. Diakov 653.1 (R1), Sm 603/a. Bare bust right, signed A.
ΛЯΛИHЪ P. on truncation / Imperial eagle. Minor die rust evident. Lilac-gray
with ample lustre over some contact marks. Extremely fine $ 2,500

2185

2185 Medal. Bronze. 64.9 mm. By A. Lyalin and M. Kuchkin. On the Coronation of
Alexander II, 1856. Diakov 653.1, Sm 603/a. As above. Attractive café au lait. 

Uncirculated $ 500

2186

2186 Medal. Silver. 51 mm. By V. Alexeev and R. Ganneman. On the Coronation of
Alexander II, 1856. Diakov 653.2 (R1), Sm 603/b. Bare bust right, signed B.
AΛEKCЂEBЪ. on truncation / Imperial eagle. Lavender-gray with cobalt-blue
highlights, lustrous. About uncirculated $ 2,500



��

2187

2187 Medal. Bronze. 86 mm. By P. Brusnitsyn. Unveiling of the Nicholas I
Monument in St. Petersburg, 1859. Diakov 681.1 (R2), Sm 621/a. Uniformed
and cuirassed bust of Nicholas I left wearing eagle-topped helmet, signed on
truncation / View of the monument, signed above exergue at right. Extremely fine $ 750

2188

2188 Medal. Silver. 71 mm. By V. Alexeev and P. Mescheryakov. Centennial of the
Order of St. George, 1869. Diakov 760.1 (R3), Iversen Memorial Medals # 11, Sm
704. Conjoined busts left of Catherine the Great, crowned, and Alexander II,
uniformed, signed on truncation / Cross of the Order of St. George, intitals
П.M.P. below. Rare. Steely gray with pale iridescent highlights�� Uncirculated $ 9,000



��

2189

2189 Medal. Silver. 79.7 mm. By S. Vazhenin and A. Griliches. Construction of the
Alexandrovsky Bridge over the Volga 1880. Diakov 878.1 (R3), Sm 912.
Portrait of Alexander II right, initials C.B.P. on truncation / View of the
Alexandrovsky Bridge, a steamship passing beneath, signed A. ГРИЛИХЕСЪ Р.
above exergue at right. A Very rare and impressive medal. In original case of issue.
Lovely tone and lustre cameos high-relief devices. Uncirculated $ 9,000

Honoring the 25th anniversary of Alexander’s reign, the Alexandrovsky Bridge at the time was the largest bridge in
Europe, measuring 1,436 meters long.  

to 1.5x



��

Alexander III, 1881 – 1894

21912190

2190 5 Roubles 1888. GOLD. Bit  27, Sev 533 (S). Authenticated and graded by NGC
AU 50. About uncirculated $ 750

2191 5 Roubles 1889 AГ-AГ. GOLD. Fr 168, Bit 34, Sev 536 (S). Rare variety with AГ
on neck. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62. Brilliant Uncirculated $ 1,000

21932192

2192 Alexander III Coronation Commemorative Rouble 1883 AШ. Bit 217, Sev 3939.
Attractive gold and tungsten blue highlights over some hairlines, good lustre.

 Uncirculated $ 400

2193 Alexander III Coronation Commemorative Rouble 1883 AШ. Bit 217, Sev 3939.
Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 58. Satin white. Choice about uncirculated $ 400

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2194

2194 Rouble 1883 CПБ-ДC. Bit 43, Sev 3936. Mintage of 704,151 pcs. Authenticated
and graded by NGC MS 64+. Crisp strike, satiny gray��

Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 2,000

2195

2195 Rouble 1885 СПБ-АГ. Bit 46, Sev 3955 (S), Uzd 1994. Old scratches. Toned. 
About uncirculated  $ 500



��

2196

to 2x to 2x

2196 Rouble 1887 АГ. Large head. Bit 70, Sev 3968, Uzd 2011. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 62 P/L. Satiny white devices in Prooflike fields. 

Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 2,500

2197 21992198

2197 Rouble 1890 AГ. Bit 73 (R), Sev 3998 (S). Rare date with mintage of only 90,300
pcs. Authenticated and graded by NGC VF 30. Very fine $ 300

2198 Rouble 1893 AГ. Bit 77, Sev 4017 (S). Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62.
Deep, pearly slate gray. Brilliant uncirculated $ 750

2199 Rouble 1894 AГ. Bit 78. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62. 
Brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2200

2200 25 Kopecks 1883 CПБ-ДC. Bit 56 (R1), Ilyin (4 Rubl.), Petrov (8 Rubl.).
Authenticated and graded by PCGS AU 55. Rare. Toned. About uncirculated $ 2,000

Ex Antonin Prokop Collection of Russian Coins and Medals, part I, Aurea Numismatika, Dec. 7, 2002, Prague,
lot 230 (comes with sale ticket) 



��

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2201

2201 25 Kopecks 1891 AГ. Bit 94 (R), Sev 4003 (RR). Rare. 24,008 pieces struck.
Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62. Good lustre. Brilliant uncirculated $ 1,500

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2202

2202 25 Kopecks 1894 AГ. Bit 97, Sev 4020 (S). Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 55.
Toned. About uncirculated $ 250

Ex Falz-Fein Collection, Sincona Auction, Zurich, Switzerland 

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2203

2203 15 Kopecks 1891 CПБ-AΓ. Bit 124, Sev 4001. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 65. Pale iridescent highlights. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 300

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2204

2204 5 Kopecks 1887 CПБ-AΓ. Bit 147, Sev 3970. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 65. A lovely example. Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 300

to 1.5x to 1.5x

2205

2205 5 Kopecks 1892 CПБ-AГ. Bit  152, Sev 4006. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 66. Satin white. Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 150



��

Medals of Alexander III

2206

2206 Medal. GOLD. 65 mm. 163.91 gm. By S. Vazhenin and A. Griliches. On the
Coronation of Alexander III and Maria Feodorovna, 1883. Diakov 931.1 (R4),
Sm 873/a. Conjoined heads of the Imperial couple right, C.B.P. on truncation /
Imperial eagle, A.Г.Г.P. below. Very rare. Some contact marks. Uncirculated $ 25,000

2207

2207 Medal. Silver. 64.9 mm. By S. Vazhenin and A. Griliches. On the Coronation of
Alexander III and Maria Feodorovna, 1883. Diakov 931.1 (R1), Sm 873/a.
Conjoined heads of the Imperial couple right, C.B.P. on truncation / Imperial
eagle, A.Г.Г.P. below. Pearly-gray with good lustre over some hairlines and light
contact marks. About uncirculated $ 2,000

2208

2208 Medal. Bronze. 65 mm. By S. Vazhenin and A. Griliches. On the Coronation of
Alexander III and Maria Feodorovna, 1883. Diakov 931.1, Sm 873/a. As
above. Small dark spot and a few nicks. Deep café au lait. Extremely fine $ 500



��

2209

2209 Jetton 1883. Silver. 26 mm. On the Coronation of Alexander III and Maria
Feodorovna. Diakov 931.3. Crowned ciphers / Two-line legend, crown above,
date below. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63. Attractive steely blue and
gold tone. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 300

2210

2210 Medal. Bronze. 89 mm. By A. Griliches, Jr. On the Miraculous Survival of the
Imperial Family after the Railway Crash, 1888. Diakov 1010.1, Sm 958.
Alexander III with members of his family standing, signed on the ground line /
Angel standing ¾ left  blessing Russia kneeling before him, the derailed train and
survivors in the exergue. Milk chocolate-brown. Uncirculated $ 750



��

2211

2211 Medal. Silver. 97 mm. By L. Steinman. Opening of the Suram Tunnel, 1890.
Diakov 1046.1 (R3), Sm 985. Crowned portrait of Alexander III right within a
wreath flanked by seated women holding the Arms of Kutaisi and Tiflis Provinces,
locomotive emerging from tunnel below, signed lower right / Plan of the Tunnel
district with names of the stations and railway parameters within outer wreath. A
very rare and impressive medal. Lovely orange-amber, violet and blue iridescent
hues. Lustrous. Choice uncirculated $ 12,500



��

2212

2212 Medal. Silver. 81 mm. By P. Stadnitsky. Death of Alexander III, 1894. Diakov
1093.1, Sm 1061. Uniformed bust of Alexander III right, initials ПC. on truncation
/ Sepulcher with crown on top, Russia kneeling before, mourning; Angel standing
behind, crossed olive and oak branches below. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 62. Pale hematite-gray. Brilliant uncirculated $ 7,500

2213

2213 Medal. Bronze. 81 mm. By P. Stadnitsky. Death of Alexander III, 1894. Diakov
1093.1, Sm 1061. Types as above. Dark café au lait. About uncirculated $ 750



��

Nicholas II, 1894 – 1917

2217221622152214

2214 10 Roubles 1903 AP. GOLD. Bit 11, Fr.178. Lightly toned. Uncirculated $ 450

2215 10 Roubles 1911 ЭБ. GOLD. Fr 178, Bit 16, Sev 593 (S). Rare date with a mintage
of only 50,011 pcs. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62. 

Brilliant uncirculated $ 500

2216 5 Roubles 1903 AP. GOLD. Bit 11, Sev 580. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 66. Gem brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2217 5 Roubles 1904 AP. GOLD. Bit 31, Sev 581. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 65. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 250

to 2x
to 2x

2218

2218 Alexander II Memorial Commemorative Rouble 1898 AΓ. By A.Griliches. Bit
323 (R), Sev 4055, Uzd 4198 (S). Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 55. Steely
gray, good lustre. Choice about uncirculated $ 3,000



��

to 2x to 2x

2219

2219 Unveiling of the Monument of Alexander III in Moscow Commemorative
Rouble 1912 ЗБ. By A. Griliches. Bit 330 (R), Sev 4165 (RR). Authenticated and
graded by NGC AU Details, Cleaned. Light hairlines from old cleaning, pale gray. 

About uncirculated $ 7,500

22212220

2220 Centennial of the Napoleonic War Commemorative Rouble 1912 ЭБ. Bit 334,
Sev 4164 (R). Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 61. Satiny. 

Choice uncirculated $ 1,000

2221 Tercentenary of the Romanov Dynasty Commemorative Rouble 1913 BC. By 
Mikhail Skudnov. High relief. Bit 336, Sev 4180. Authenticated and graded by
NGC MS 63. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 400

22232222

2222 Rouble 1897 * *. Brussels mint. Bit 203, Sev 4044. Authenticated and graded by
NGC MS 61. Uncirculated $ 500

2223 Rouble 1897. ��. (Brussels) PATTERN. 19.73 gm. Bit 206 (R3) – no price!. Very
rare. A few small edge nicks. Good fine $ 750



��

222622252224

2224 Rouble 1903 AP. Bit 57 (R), Sev 4107 (R), Uzd 2136 (S). Authenticated and graded
by NGC VF 30. Rare with mintage of only 55,519 pcs. Very fine  $ 600

2225 Rouble 1907 ЭБ. Bit 61, Sev 4129 (S). Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 55. 
Good about uncirculated $ 500

2226 Rouble 1912 ЭБ. Bit 66, Sev 4162. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62.
Boldly lustrous. Brilliant uncirculated $ 750

222922282227

2227 50 Kopecks 1896 AГ-AГ. Bit 72, Sev 4030. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 62.
Frosty white. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 1,000

2228 50 Kopecks 1902 AP-AГ. Bit 82 (R1), Sev 4100 (R). Rare, with a mintage of
36,009. Authenticated and graded by NGC AU 55. About uncirculated $ 400

2229 50 Kopecks 1914 BC-AГ. Bit 94, Sev 4185 (S). Authenticated and graded by NGC
AU 58. Choice about uncirculated $ 400

2230

2230 20 Kopecks 1901 ΦЗ. Bit 100, Sev 4087. Authenticated and graded by NGC
MS 65. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 250



��

to 2x to 2x

2231

2231 20 Kopecks 1915 СПБ-ВС. Bit 117, Uzd 2214. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 65. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2232

2232 15 Kopecks 1915 СПБ-ВС. Bit 142, Uzd 2215. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 65. Gem brilliant PROOF  $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2233

2233 15 Kopecks 1917 BC. Bit 144, (R), Sev 4201 (RR). Authenticated and graded by
NGC MS 62. Satiny white. Brilliant uncirculated $ 250

to 2x to 2x

2234

2234 10 Kopecks 1914 СПБ-ВС. Bit 167, Uzd 2211. Authenticated and graded by
PCGS PR 65. Gem brilliant PROOF  $ 1,000

to 2x to 2x

2235

2235 5 Kopecks 1908 СПБ-ЭБ. Bit 184, Uzd 2169. Authenticated and graded by PCGS
PR 62. Brilliant PROOF  $ 1,000



��

Medals of Nicholas II

to 1.5x

2236

2236 Medal. Silver. 71 mm. By A. Vasyutinsky. Wedding of Nicholas II and
Alexandra Feodorovna, 1894. Diakov 1164.1 (R3), Sm 1088. Conjoined busts of
the couple left / Wedding church ceremony. Rare. Some obverse hairlines. 

About uncirculated $ 2,500

2237

2237 Medal. Bronze. 64 mm. By A. Vasyutinsky. On the Coronation of Nicholas II
and Maria Feodorovna. 1896. Sm 1101/a, Diakov 1206.1. Conjoined heads of
Nicholas II and Alexandra left / Imperial double-headed eagle. A few small edge
dings and a few contact marks. Once cleaned, now toning. About uncirculated $ 500



��

to 1.5x

22382238

2238 Medal. GOLD. 51.5 mm. By A. Vasyutinsky. On the Coronation of Nicholas II
and Alexandria Feodorovna, 1896. Diakov 1206.2 (R3), Sm 1101/b. Conjoined
heads of the Imperial couple left / Imperial eagle. Numerous small contact marks. 

Extremely fine $ 10,000

2239

2239 Medal. Silver. 51.5 mm. 79 gm. By A. Vasyutinsky. On the Coronation of
Nicholas II and Alexandra Feodorovna, 1896. Diakov 1206.2 (R2), Sm 1101/b.
As above. Pleasing pale lilac-gray. Choice uncirculated $ 2,500

Ex The New York Sale XXIV, Jan. 7, 2010, lot 1415 

2240

2240 Medal. Bronze. 51.5 mm. By A. Vasyutinsky. On the Coronation of Nicholas II
and Alexandria Feodorovna, 1896. Diakov 1206.2, Sm 1101/b. As above. The
Bronze is actually much scarcer than the silver. A few very minor surface marks. 

Uncirculated $ 400



��

2241

2241 Medal. Silver. 70mm. By J. Chaplain. On the Visit of Nicholas II and Alexandra
Feodorovna to France 1896. Diakov 1212.1 (R1), Sm--. Conjoined busts of the Imperial
couple facing right / Seven-line legend, Arms above, floral garland below. Matte strike,
lovely battleship-gray tone. Authenticated and graded by PCGS SP 64 $ 1,000

2242

2242 Medal. Porcelain. 88 mm. Manufacture nationale Sèvre. Unsigned. On the Visit of
Nicholas II and Alexandra Feodorovna to the National Porcelain
Manufactory at Sèvre 1896. Obverse similar to above / Eight-line legend. Rare. 

Well-preserved and problem free $ 250



��

2243

2243 Medal. Gilt Bronze. 78 mm. By A. Griliches, Jr. Inauguration of the Alexander II
Monument in Moscow, 1898. Diakov 1261.1 (R1), Sm 1148/a. Alexander II
portrait left, signed below / View of the Monument.  A few very minor contact
tics. About uncirculated $ 750

2244

2244 Medal. Bronze. 78 mm. By A. Griliches, Jr. Inauguration of the Alexander II
Monument in Moscow, 1898. Diakov 1261.1 (R1), Sm 1148/a. As above. Steely
birch-brown. Extremely fine $ 750

2245

2245 Medal. Bronze. 51.3 mm. By A. Vasyutinsky. Two Hundredth Anniversary of
the Foundation of Kronstadt, 1904. Diakov 1392.1, Sm 1291. Conjoined
portraits of Nicholas II and Peter the Great left / View of Kronstadt fortress,
ships on the horizon. Obverse once cleaned. Extremely fine $ 400
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2246

2246 Plaque. Silver. 90 x 70 mm. By T.Szirmal. Second Peace Conference in the
Hague 1907 – Swedish Reverse. Diakov 1438 (R3) —unlisted reverse. Angel
standing, holding wreath and sounding clarion, medallic busts of Nicholas II at left
and Queen Wilhelmina at right / Crowned woman seated at left, cameo portrait of
King Oskar II upper right; LA SUÈDE A LA II CONFÉRENCE POUR LA
PAIX LA HAYE 1907. Very rare. Authenticated and graded by PCGS SP 63 $ 2,000

Ex Künker, Auktion 145, 9 October 2008, Osnabruck, lot 7615. Hammered for 5,500.-   

2247

2247 Plaque. Silver. 90 x 70 mm. By T.Szirmal. Second Peace Conference in the
Hague 1907 – Argentine Reverse. Diakov 1438 (R3) —unlisted reverse. Obverse
as above / Crowned woman seated at left, Argentine Arms at far right; LA
RÉPUBLIQUE ARGENTINE A LA II CONFÉRENCE POUR LA PAIX,
names of the country’s delegates below, LA HAYE 1907 on bar at bottom. Very
rare. Toned. About uncirculated $ 1,500
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2248

2248 Medal. “Biscuit” Porcelain. 99 mm. Imperial Porcelain Factory, St. Petersburg. By 
Timus. Portrait of Nicholas II 1907. Bust of the Tsar left, signed below /
Manufacture’s mark with green glaze Nicholas II cipher and date “1907” on back.
Rare. Very well-preserved and problem free $ 750

These medallions were made annually for noble visitors to the Imperial Porcelain Factory. 

2249

2249 Medal. “Biscuit” Porcelain. 99.5 mm. Imperial Porcelain Factory, St. Petersburg. Portrait
of Alexandra Feodorovna 1909. Bust of the Tsarina left / Manufacture’s mark with
green glaze Nicholas II cipher and date “1909” on back, initials A Л upper center.
Rare. Light adhesive residue on back, otherwise very well-preserved $ 750
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to 2x
to 2x

2250

2250 Gymnasia Prize Medal. GOLD. 32.5 mm. 25.5 gm. Unsigned, by A. Griliches, Jr.
Commemorating the Bicentennial of the Victory at Poltava, 1909. Diakov
1468.2 (R3), Sm 1403/b. Uniformed bust of Peter the Great left / View of St.
Petersburg, rising sun behind, Imperial eagle above, dates 1908-1909 below and
ribbon inscribed: ПРЕУСПЂВАЮЩЕМУ with laurel branch. Rare. A number of
small rim nicks. About uncirculated $ 4,000

2251

2251 Medal. Bronze. 78 mm. By A. Griliches, Jr. Unveiling of the Alexander III
Monument in Moscow, 1912. Diakov 1528.1, Sm 1451/a. Alexander III portrait
left, initials A. A. Г. / View of the Monument, A.A.Г. below. Deep caramel brown,
a few tiny spots. Choice uncirculated $ 1,000



��

2252

2252 Russian Silver and Enamel coin dispenser. Ca. 1900. 75 mm. Hallmarked 88.
Maker’s mark: “ГЛ”. Cylindrical with short tubular chambers emanating from the
middle. Decorated with blue, aquamarine, red, green and white enamel rays and
geometric patterns. Ornate Cyrillic legend at either end: “БЕРЕГИ ДЕНЪЖКИ
/ НА ЧЕРНЫЙ ДЕНЬ” - “Save the money for the black day”. Graduated spring
dispensing compartment at three ends – for 10, 15 and 20 Kopecks. 

Some enamel loss  $ 500

R.S.F.S.R.

22572256225522542253

2253 50 Kopecks 1922 ПЛ. Y.83. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 65. Satiny
white silver with russet hues, bold lustre; crisp strike. 

Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 150

2254 20 Kopecks 1923. Y 82. Greenish gold toning. Certified and graded by NGC
MS 62. Brilliant uncirculated $ 100

2255 15 Kopecks 1923. Y 81. Certified and graded by NGC MS 64. 
Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 150

2256 10 Kopecks 1921. Y.80. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 64. 
Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2257 10 Kopecks 1923. Y 80. Pale lavender-gray. Certified and graded by NGC MS 64. 
Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 150
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U.S.S.R.

to 1.5x
to 1.5x

2258  Al

2258 Pattern Rouble 1924. Aluminum. Plain edge. Kaim P 148, KM Pn176, Shel p.16.
Extremely rare early Soviet Pattern. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS61. Pale
gray with lustre. Uncirculated  $ 4,000

Ex Numismatica Genevensis V Sale, Dec. 2 &3, 2008, Geneva, lot 1246
Ex ”The New York Sale” XXXVI, New York, NY, January 8, 2015, lot 2398 

Enigmatic Russian-Polish Pattern 100 Zlotych

2259

2259 Poland. Pattern 100 Zlotych 1925. Silver. 18.91 gm. Overstruck on a USSR 1
Rouble, 1924. Parch. P167d, Kop--. Modernistic Copernicus and Polish eagle
designs by Stanislaw Szukalski, who tried this unadopted pattern in a number of
metals and sizes. Host coin’s edge inscription clear: “ЧИСТАГО СЕРЕБРА 18
ГРАММ (4 з. 21 д.) П.Л”. The weight of a normal 1925 100 Zlotych Copernicus
Pattern of this size -- which would have used a fresh silver blank -- is 24.5 gm,
while the standard for a 1924 Soviet Rouble was 20.00 gm. Thus the host coin
here is 1 gram light – its surfaces may possibly have been mechanically smoothed
in order to receive the unusual design of the pattern. As to why a Soviet coin (or
any coin for that matter) would be used as a host on which to strike this Polish
pattern, this is an enigma. A possible explanation may lie in the designer Stanislaw
Szukalski, one of Poland’s most controversial artists, whose goal was to create a
new Polish art based on its mythology and history. Requires additional research.
Extremely rare and unique as an overstrike on a Soviet coin. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS61. �   $ 10,000
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2259  to 2x

2264226322622260 2261

2260 50 Kopecks 1927 ПЛ. Y.89. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63. Satiny
lustre. Choice brilliant uncirculated $ 250

2261 5 Kopecks 1924. Plain edge. Y.79. Once wiped. Good amount of mint red. 
About uncirculated $ 300

2262 2 Kopecks 1924. Plain edge. Fed 2. Scarce. Burgundy-brown. About uncirculated $ 200

2263 1 Kopeck 1924. Reeded edge. Y.76. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 63
BN. Silvery brown. Brilliant uncirculated $ 300

2264 Poluskha 1927. Y.75. Authenticated and graded by NGC MS 61 BN. Iridescent
turquoise hues. Choice uncirculated $ 300



��

2265

2265 1 Chervonetz (10 Roubles) 1978 (ММД). GOLD. Fr 182. Uncirculated $ 400

2266

2266 Proof Rouble 1985.  185th Anniversary of Pushkin’s Birth - Restrike. Error date, 1985
instead of 1984; reverse mule. Sorokin/Zolotarev 20.5, Y.196.2. Very rare error.
Authenticated and graded by NGC PF 68 Ultra Cameo. Gem brilliant PROOF $ 1,000

2267

2267 Rouble 1986. International Year of Peace. Error –Rouble on reverse written with
inverted ‘V’ for letter Л. Muled (1985 and earlier) reverse die with new date 1986.
Y.201.1. Scarce mint error. Brilliant uncirculated $ 100

2268

2268 Rouble 1989. Hamza Hakim-zade Nijazi. Error – Off-center about 10%, misaligned
reverse die. Y.232. Extremely rare error on a large denomination coin. Authenticated and
graded by NGC MS 64. Very choice brilliant uncirculated $ 750

2269

2269 Rouble 1990. Janis Rainis. Error – Curved planchet clip at 12:00. Y.257. Extremely
rare error on a large denomination coin. Authenticated and graded by NGC Unc. Details
– Rev. Scratched. Hairline scratch. Uncirculated $ 200



��



��
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IMPERIAL RUSSIA

ORDERS

ORDER OF ST. ANDREW FIRST CALLED

3001

3001 Breast Star. Silver and enamels. 86 mm. Second half of the 19th Century.
Unmarked. Likely Austrian manufacture. Black enamel Imperial eagle with blue
enamel St. Andrew’s Cross on breast against gold at center of central medallion;
silver motto on blue around, bow-tied  green enamel branches with red berries
below. 

Condition: Choice $ 10,000

to 1.5x
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ORDER OF ST. GEORGE

to 2x

3002

to 2x

3002 Cross. 4th Class. Bomb style. Gold and enamel. After 1908. By HA. 34.5 mm.
“(head) 56” and “HA” on loop. Central medallion in Rose enamel – most unusual
for the period. On ribbon. Rare. Last St. George Cross in gold. 

Condition: Extremely fine $ 8,000
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ORDER OF ST. VLADIMIR

3003

3003 2nd Class Set. Military Division. Early 1900’s.  By Boullanger, Paris. Cross. Gold
(18K) and enamels. 50 mm. Hallmarks on ring and loop. Number “391” neatly
engraved next to hallmark. On ribbon. Star. Silver and enamels. 78 mm.
Boullanger plaque on back. Attractive set. 

Condition: Extremely fine $ 25,000
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to 1.5x

3004
3004

3004 Cross. 1st or 2nd Class. Civil Division. Gold and enamels. 1899-1908. 48.5 mm.
By “Adler” – under warrant of the Imperial Chapter. “56 (head) ял” and “A A” on
loop. A very rare cross of impeccable workmanship. 

Condition: Superb $ 15,000

3005

3005 Cross. 4th Class. Civil Division. Gold and enamels. 1910-1912. 34.5 mm. By 
Eduard. Initials “BД” of Eduard’s widow Varvara Dietwald beneath enamel of top
reverse arm. On ribbon. With related certificate to Vladimir Kersanov, member of
the General Staff of the Caucasus Army who served with the Vice Consul in
Mosul. 

Condition: Enamel on Lower reverse arm replaced. Extremely fine $ 2,500

Embossed Ex Eugene Mollo Collection seal on document. 
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to 2x to 2x

3006

3006 Cross. 4th Class. Military Division. Non Christian. Issued under warrant of the
Imperial Chapter. Ca. 1872 – 1882. Gold and enamels. 35 mm. By Johan Keibel.
Warrant mark on lower ball point. ИK beneath enamel of reverse bottom arm.
Made for a Muslim officer. Very rare. On ribbon. 

Condition: Enamel chipped in central medallion.
Reverse slightly bent. Extremely fine $ 25,000

3007

3007 Cross. 4th Class. Civil Division. Gold and enamels. 35 mm. By Julius Keibel.
Imperial eagle and “IK” beneath enamel of back arms. Hallmarked “*56” on loop.

Condition: Two small scuffs to back medallion enamel. Extremely fine $ 2,000
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ORDER OF ST. ANNE

3008

3008 1st Class Set with Imperial Crown. Austrian manufacture. Ca. early 20th Century.
Includes Cross and Star. Cross: Silver. 84 by 54 mm. Unmarked. Red enamel with
multicolored medallions and crown. Gilt. The hinged crown suspension fitted with
carrier on reverse. Star: Silver. 83 mm. Maker’s mark ‘C.F. ROTHE’ and ‘WIEN’
applied on vertical pin.

Condition: Cross has some loss of red enamel on the top reverse arm and crown.
Still well preserved. Star – absolutely problem free.

Both items with nice even patina $ 5,000
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3009

3009 Case for St. Anne Cross with Crown. Ca. 1830’s. By Emanuel Georg v. 
Pannasch. Four-line legend on top cover. Claret-red. Very rare early case. Very
minor scuffs typical of a case of this age.

Condition: Overall, well-preserved $ 10,000

30103010

3010 Breast Star. Civil Division. Silver and enamel. 87 mm. By Keibel. Maker’s mark:
Keibel, Imperial eagle and hallmark “84*” on back and pin. Some light deposits.

Condition: About extremely fine $ 4,000

3011 Cross. 3rd Class. Military Division. Gilt Silver and enamels. 38 mm. European
manufacture. Hallmarks on loop. On ribbon. 

Condition: Choice and problem free $ 500

3011
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ORDER OF ST. STANISLAUS

to 2x

Magnificent Early First Class Set

3012
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3012 First Class Set. Civil Division. Ca. 1831-1855. Cross. 58 mm. Gold and enamels.
“Wings down”, black flat enamel. Unmarked. Superb workmanship; Embroidered
Breast Star. 80 mm. Reverse covered in light color leather. Old inking on back.
Until 1855, all official Russian breast stars were issued in embroidered form. Very rare. Set
with full length sash, 12 cm wide. 

Condition: Choice, and problem free $ 35,000

3012
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3013



��

3013

3013 First Class Set. Civil Division. Ca. 1856-1875.  “Black enamel”. Cross. 58 mm.
Gold and enamels. Private manufacture. Unmarked. Dark brown flat enamel. Post
1855 eagles. Breast Star. 88 mm. Gilt Silver and enamels. St. Petersburg city mark,
Keibel warrant, and “84” on back. On full length sash, 12 cm wide. In original case
of issue. Rare and impressive early set. 

Condition: Cross is Mint, Star with touches of wear $ 25,000
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3014

to 1.5x
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3014

3014 Cross. 2nd Class. Military Division. Gold and enamels. 1839. 45.3 mm.
By Heinrich Wilhelm Kämmerer and Johann Wilhelm Keibel. Eagle wings down
type. “K K” beneath red enamel of bottom front arm by eagle’s wing tips.
Imperial Warrant “eagle down-type on top arm beneath enamel” (used up to
1846). Marked “1839” on cross ball-tip. Swords added by imperial decree in 1855,
Crimean War period. On bow ribbon. Very rare. 

Condition: Choice extremely fine $ 25,000
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3015

to 1.5x
to 1.5x
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3015  reduced

3015 Cross. 2nd Class with Imperial Crown. Gold. 72 x 46 mm. Ca. 1863-1882. By 
Julius Keibel. Hallmarked *56 on loop and suspension of the crown, Imperial
eagle on top back cross arm, maker’s mark “IK” on back bottom arm and on
loop. With original red fitted case (has separated), gold lettered cover. A Classic
Imperial Orders Rarity complimented further by the original case. Accompanied by cabinet
card (Emil Rabending, Vienna) depicting an Austro-Hungarian officer wearing the
cross among other decorations. 

Condition:  Choice $ 45,000

3016 reduced

3016 Diploma for 2nd Class with Imperial Crown. Issued under the warrant of the
Imperial Chapter. November 9, 1867. To Lt. Col. Ottokar von Tilly of the
Prussian Ministry of War. Two-page document, blind embossed seal. Rare. 

Condition: Once folded. Well-preserved $ 1,500
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3017

3017 Provisional Government. Cross. 2nd Class. Military Division. Gilt Bronze and
enamels. 48 mm. By Eduard. Maker’s name “(ЭД)YAPД(Ъ)” with large “K”
above back bottom arm. On neck ribbon. 

Condition: Hairline on central medallion. Good extremely fine $ 600

3018

3018 Cross. 3RD Class. Military Division. Silver, gilt and enamels. 38 mm. European
manufacture. Hallmarks on loop. 

Condition: Much of the wreath’s green enamel missing and chip of one cross
tip’s red enamel, otherwise well-preserved and attractive $ 500

30203019

3019 Cross. 2nd Class. Civil Division. 41 mm. Gold and enamels. By Albert Keibel.
Hallmark “56(head)s” on loop, maker’s mark “A.K.” and Imperial eagle on back
of cross arms. On ribbon. 

Condition: Choice and problem free $ 1,500

3020 Cross. 3rd Class. Civil Division. Gold and enamels. 40 mm. By Eduard.
“(head)56” on loop, maker’s name “(Э)ДYAPД(Ъ) on back bottom arm. On
sweetheart ribbon. 

Condition: Back of the cross heavily pressed down. $ 1,000
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St. George Crosses
(Insignia of Distinction of the Military Order of St. George for Enlisted Men for Bravery)

to 1.5x to 1.5x

3021

3021 Cross. Silver. Napoleonic Wars. 1807-1809. Unnumbered. Earlier first issue.
Established in the February 1807 decree of Emperor Alexander I. Numbering of
the crosses on the reverse began in January 1809. Excessively rare and almost never
offered. Even wear. Deep patina 

Condition: Good fine $ 4,000

to 1.5x to 1.5x

3022

3022 Cross. Silver. Napoleonic Wars. Without class designation. Award # 21961.
Issued in 1814 to a Unter-Officer of Prussian Army. Extremely rare.

Condition: Heavy wear. Good fine $ 2,500
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to 1.5x

30233023

3023 Cross. 4th Class. Silver. Caucasus campaigns. Award # 19271.  

Йосиф ЛИСИЦА 10 Июля, 1866 г.

Condition: Extremely fine $ 1,000

to 1.5x

30243024

3024 Cross. 4th Class. Silver. Russo-Turkish War 1877-1878. Award # 63108.

СМИРНОВ Алексей

Condition: Extremely fine $ 750

3025

3025 Cross. 4th Class. Silver. 4th Class. Silver. Russo-Japanese War 1904-05. Award #
136292.

МИРОШ ФРАНЦ. 10-й Пехотный Новоингерманландский полк. Унтер-офицер. “За
Храбрость и Доблесть, Мукден, 19-26 Февраля 1905”

Condition: Extremely fine $ 750
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3026

3026 Cross. 3rd Class. Silver. World War I. Award # 35168.

УСАТЫЙ Ефрем Васильевич. 249 пех. Дунайский полк, ефрейтор.
За то, что в бою в ночь с 8-го на 9.12.1914, примером личного мужества и
храбрости во время штыковой атаки, увлек за собой подчиненных и
товарищей своей роты в стремительную атаку, чем дал возможность
выполнить возложенную задачу на роту.

Condition: Extremely fine $ 400

3027

3027 Cross. 3rd Class. Silver. World War I. Award # 201335. Comes on old ribbon.

ПАШКОВ Иван Федорович — 282 пех. Александрийский полк, мл. унтер-офицер.
За отличие в бою 22.06.1916 у д. Грузятин, когда под сильным огнем
противника вызвался в разведку, проник в неприятельское расположение,
выяснил силы, передвижение и расположение неприятельских частей, о чем
своевременно донес своей части.

Condition: Extremely fine $ 400

3028

3028 Cross. 4th Class. Silver. World War I. Award # 123396.

Данные не обнаружены.

Condition: Extremely fine $ 300
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3029

3029 Cross. 4th Class. Silver. World War I. Award # 96598.

ЯРОСЛАВСКИЙ Василий — 49 пех. Брестский Его Императорского Высочества
Великого Князя Михаила Михайловича полк, ст. унтер-офицер. Высочайше
пожалован за отличие во время октябрьских 1914 г. боев в армии генерала
Радко-Дмитриева.

Condition: Extremely fine $ 300

3030

3030 Cross. 4th Class. Silver. World War I. Award # 110236. Comes on a bar with
ribbon.

ДОБРЯГИН Петр Максимович — 2 95 пех. Свирский полк, рядовой. Награжден
1.05.1917 Главнокомандующим Петроградским военным округом
Генералом-Лейтенантом Корниловым как инвалид, прибывший 23.04.1917
из плена в 111-й партии за отличие в бою 22.11.1914 в Карпатах.

Condition: Extremely fine $ 300

3031

3031 Cross. 4th Class. Silver. World War I. Award # 357618

ЮКИН Игнатий — 30 саперный батальон, рядовой. За выдающиеся подвиги
храбрости и самоотвержения против неприятеля в боях. Награжден на
основании п. 42 ст. 67 Георгиевского Статута.

Condition: About extremely fine $ 300
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3032

3032 Cross. 4th Class. Silver. World War I. 642171

Фамилия награжденного не установлена.

Condition: Extremely fine $ 300

3033

3033 Cross. 4th Class. White metal – БМ. World War I. Award # 1220078

Из числа крестов, выделенных на Гвардейские пехотные корпуса. Фамилия
награжденного не установлена.

Condition: Extremely fine $ 300

3034

3034 Cross. 4th Class. White metal – БМ. World War I. Award # 1291168

Данные не обнаружены.

Condition: Extremely fine $ 300
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3035

3035 Original WWI era bar of three: St. George Cross for Bravery 3rd Class, award
# 214905; Medal for Bravery, award # 1013272; Medal for Zeal. All neatly
mounted on a hand-made bar. Scarce such. No record for 4th Class cross ever
issued to this recipient

РОЖКОВСКИЙ Петр. 10-ый Пех. Новоингерманланский полк, 13 рота, ст.
Унтер-офицер.За отличие в бою 22 Мая, 1916.

Condition: Deep even patina on all items. Choice and problem free $ 750
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to 1.5x to 1.5x

3036

3036 Badge of Excellence for 40 Years of Faultless Service with related Certificate.
P/B 12.1. Silver. Roman numerals within wreath, ribbon backed. Hallmarked “RM”,
“crown”,  “813H”. Issued to: Lt. General Josif Orel, Artillery Commander of the
Kazan Military District. Issued August 24, 1904. Long Service Award Office
embossed seal. Rare Russo-Japanese War era document. Central fold.

Condition: Document - Very fine, badge – Extremely fine $ 1,500
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AWARD MEDALS

30383037

3037 Award Medal for the Capture of Ochakov Fortress, 1788. Silver. 25 x 36 mm.
Bit 334 (R2), Diakov 210.2(R3), Sm 311, W 52. Crowned cipher of Catherine the
Great above laurel and palm branches  / Eight-line legend and date. Rare. On
ribbon.

Condition: Heavy wear at center. Very good $ 1,000

3038 Award Medal for the Peace with Turkey, 1791. Silver. Oval, 39.7 x 32 mm. Bit
356 (R1), Diakov 225.8 (R2), Reichel 2838 (R2), Sm 322. Crowned cipher of
Catherine II / Four-line legend and year below.

Condition: Toned, contact wear. Good fine  $ 1,000

30403039

3039 Award medal for the Peace with Sweden, 1790. Silver, octagonal. By C. Leberecht.
Bit 349 (R1), Diakov 221.8 (R2), Sm 316/a. Laureate bust, retrograde maker’s
signature on truncation, within oval frame, laurel and oak branches crossed below /
For Service and Bravery legend within laurel wreath, “Peace with Sweden” legend
below.

Condition: Very fine $ 1,000

3040 Award medal for the Peace with Sweden, 1790. Copper, octagonal. By C. Leberecht.
Novodel. Bit H349 (R1). Types as above.

Condition: Once cleaned. About uncirculated $ 400
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Novodels are an intriguing peculiarity of Russian numismatics. But while coin novodels are widely known and well

written about, novodels of Award Medals are far less known and little researched. In the 19th century, the mint, as it

did with coins, would restrike examples of very rare, difficult to obtain Award Medals for museums, official

institutions, and advanced collectors. We are pleased to be able to offer a specialized collection of Novodel Award

Medals below. They not only offer a piece of history, but a linear link to our numismatic counterparts of the past. 

3041

3041 Award Medal for Service during the Coronation, 1801. Bronze. 51 mm. By
I. Shilov. Novodel, 1814. Bit H498 (R2). Bare Alexander I head r., signed by
Shilov on truncation, date “1814” below / Three-line legend, date legend on
plaque below. Deep silvery-gray tone with good lustre

Condition: About uncirculated $ 400

304430433042

3042 Award Medal for “Passage into Sweden Through the Torneo River”, 1809.
Bronze. 28.5 mm. Novodel. Bit H612 (R2). Crowned Alexander I cipher /
Four-line legend, date below. Instituted 14 April 1809, for soldiers of Shuvalov
who gained passage to Sweden across the Torneo River during the Russo-Swedish
War of 1808-1809. Dark chestnut-brown.

Condition: Extremely fine $ 300

3043 Award Medal to the Deputies of the New Finland. Bronze. 42 mm.
Unsigned.(By Shilov). Bit H611 (R3). Bust of Alexander I right / Legends. Rare

Condition: Porous surfaces, otherwise Good very fine $ 250

3044 Award Medal for “Love to the Fatherland”, 1812. Bronze. 29 mm. By
C.Leberecht. Novodel. Bit H632 (R2). Alexander I head r., signed on truncation /
Four-line legend and date within wreath. Instituted 9 Feb. 1813 for
peasant-partisans of Moscow Province. Deep mahogany

Condition: Choice uncirculated $ 500
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3047

3046

3045

3045 Award Medal for the Patriotic War of 1812 Campaign. Silver. 29 mm. Bit 635
(R). On old ribbon.

Condition: Very fine $ 200

3046 Award Medal for the Patriotic War 1812 Campaign. Bronze. 28 mm. Novodel.
Bit K636 (R2). Radiant All-Seeing Eye above date / Four-line legend. Slight
residue on reverse.

Condition: Extremely fine  $ 200

3047 Award Medal for the Battle of Leipzig, 1813. Silver. Oval, 30x26 mm. Four
wreathed battle shields with the Arms of Russia, Austria, Prussia and Sweden, date
below / Radiant All-Seeing Eye above four-line German legend – “Our God – is
our Castle”. Attractively toned over full lustre.

Condition: Choice $ 750

3050

3049

3048

3048 Award Medal for the Capture of Paris, 1814. Silver. 28.5 mm. Bit 642A (R),
Diakov 375.1 (R2), Reichel 3301 (R1), Sm 393/a. Radiant All-Seeing Eye above
laureate head of Alexander I right / Four-line legend and date within wreath. Pale
lavender-gray with russet highlights.

Condition: Extremely fine $ 400

3049 Award Medal for the Capture of Paris 1814. Silver. 22 mm. Bit 643в (R3).
Laureate head of Alexander I right, radiant All-Seeing Eye above / Five-line
legend within wreath. Integral loop. Very rare. On old ribbon. Toned.

Condition: Choice extremely fine $ 350

3050 Award Medal for the Capture of Paris 1814. Silver. 22 mm. Bit 643 – unlisted
variety. Laureate head of Alexander I right, radiant All-Seeing Eye above /
Five-line legend within wreath. Integral loop. Toned.

Condition: Extremely fine $ 500



���

to 2x

3051

3051 Award Medal for Citizens of the Kingdom of Poland for Life Saving. GOLD.
29 mm. 21.34 gms (not including suspender). By Klepikov. Bit 813 (R4), Diakov
458.1 (R5), Sm 466, Peters 82. Head of Nicholas I right, signed P.A.K on
truncation / ЗА СПАСЕНIЕ ПОГИБАВШИХЪ above small bar and spray.
Integral loop. With original gold suspender hook. An Extremely rare and important
medal. Some light hairlines.

Condition: Extremely fine $ 35,000

Ex “Foerster Collection Sale”, Sotheby’s, London, UK, May, 11, 1999, lot 249. 
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30533052

3052 Award Medal for the Turkish War of 1829. Silver. 21 mm. Diakov 473.1 (R1),
Peters 91, W 72. Radiant patriarchal cross with anchor base, dates / Three-line
legend within wreath. On old ribbon. Toned.

Condition: Very fine $ 250

3053 Award Medal for the Pacification of Hungary and Transylvania, 1849. Silver.
29 mm. Bit.846, Diakov 589.1, Sm 543. Crowned Imperial eagle, All-Seeing Eye
above / Five-line legend and date. On old ribbon.

Condition: About very fine $ 200

3054

3054 Award Cross for Clergy in the Crimean War, 1853-1856. Bronze. 100 x 58 mm.
But 963 (R), Diakov 654.1 (R1). Peters 136, Sm 602. Central medallion depicts
All-Seeing Eye above the crowned ciphers of Nicholas I and Alexander II, dates
below / Five-line legend. Awarded to both Russian Orthodox and non-Orthodox
Christian priests.

Condition: Slightly bended. Some hairlines on the reverse. Extremely fine $ 250
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30563055

3055 Award Medal for the Conquest of Chechnya and Daghestan, 1857-1859.
Silver. 28 mm. Bit 965, Sm 624, Peters 139, W 95. Crowned Alexander II cipher /
Central four-line legend with dates, legend around. On old ribbon.

Condition: Toned over old hairlines and contact marks. Extremely fine $ 250

3056 Award Medal for the Suppression of the Polish Rebellion, 1864. Bronze. 28 mm.
High relief. Bit 974б, Diakov 722.1. Imperial eagle / Dates at center, legend
around. On old ribbon.

Condition: Good extremely fine $ 200

3058
3057

3057 Award Medal for the Russo-Turkish War of 1877-1878. Silver. 26 mm, Bit 984a
(R), Diakov 845.1 (R1), Sm 771, Peters 155, W 111. Radiant patriarchal cross with
anchor base, dates / Four-line legend within open wreath. On old ribbon. Toned.

Condition: Extremely fine $ 250

3058 Russo-Turkish War Campaign Medal, 1877-1878. Bronze. 26 mm. European
manufacture. No period after 1878. Cf.Bit 984A, Chep 70. Rare. On ribbon. Soft
iridescent tone.

Condition: Choice, Uncirculated $ 250
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3059

3059 Medal for Zeal. Silver. 29 mm. By L. Steinman. Bit 1018 (R1). Alexander III head
right, signed Л.Ш. on truncation / Legend “ЗА УСЕРДIЕ” around, braided inner
circle, quadruple outer band.

Condition: Contact marks, edge imperfection. Well toned. About extremely fine $ 300

to 1.5x
to 1.5x

3060

3060 Award Medal for Life Saving. Silver. 29.5 mm. By L. Steinman. Bit 1055B (R3).
Alexander III head right, signed Л.Ш. on truncation / ЗА СПАСЕНIЕ
ПОГИБАВШИХЪ in three lines, small bar below. Extremely rare variety without
two dots above the letter “I”. Pearly gray.

Condition: Extremely fine $ 2,000

3061

3061 Medal for Blameless Service in the Police. Silver. 35 mm. Bit 1071 (R2). Bare
head of Alexander III right. Legend around, all within wreath / 'ЗА
БЕСПОРОЧНУЮ СЛУЖБУ ВЪ ПОЛИЦIИ’ in four lines with wreath. Rare.
On ribbon.

Condition: Extremely fine $ 750
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3062

3062 Award Medal for Life Saving. Silver. 28 mm. Unsigned. Private issue. Bit 1127б
(R2). Nicholas II head left / ЗА СПАСЕНIЕ ПОГИБАВШИХЪ by spray.
Integral loop, hallmarked  kokoshnik “84” and “ДK”..

Condition: Scratches. Fine $ 300

3063

3063 Award Medal for Life Saving. Silver. 28.7 mm. Unsigned. Private issue. Bit
1127бvar (R2). Nicholas II head left / ЗА СПАСЕНIЕ ПОГИБАВШИХЪ
engraved by spray. Integral loop, hallmarked “Δ (head) 84” and “ДK”.

Condition: Pinscratches reverse center field. Extremely fine $ 300

A Rare offering of Russo-Finnish Agricultural Society Award Medals.

The only Series of Imperial Award Medals issued in the Grand Duchy of Finland

to 1.5x
30643064

3064 Award Medal for Success in Agriculture from the Imperial Finnish Agri-
cultural Society 1830. Silver. Unsigned. Bit 851 (R3), Diakov 497.1 (R2). 35 mm.
Two-line Finnish legend “to the Honest Worker” in wreath / Plow with yoke,
scythe and rake, “1/13 August 1830” in ex. Looped. Very rare. Some surface
contact marks.

Condition: Good very fine $ 20,000

Ex Gorny & Mosch Giessener Munzhandlung Sale 153, Munich Germany, October 11-13, 2006, lot 6447 
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to 1.5x

30653065

3065 Award Medal of the Imperial Finnish Agricultural Society, n.d. (ca. 1857).
Silver. 45.5 mm. By V. Alexeev and N. Prokofiev. Bit 993 (R2), Diakov 675.2 (R2).
Alexander II bust right, initials B.A. on truncation, Finnish legend around /
TAITO JA TOIMO (“Knowledge and Action”) in three lines within wreath,
Society legend around, initials H.Ï. below. Looped. Rare. Light hairlines in silvery
hematite fields.
Condition: Lustrous. Uncirculated $ 20,000

Ex Gorny & Mosch Giessener Munzhandlung Sale 153, Munich Germany, October 11-13, 2006, lot 6454 

3066

30663066

3066 Award Medal of the Imperial Finnish Agricultural Society, n.d. (ca. 1889).
Silver. 29.5 mm. By C. Jahn. Bit 1081. Alexander III head right, Finnish legend
around / TAITO JA TOIMO (“Knowledge and Action”) in three lines within
wreath, Society legend around, initials C.J. below. Looped. With original red case
of issue, Arms emblazoned on lid, ornate wave patterns on bottom. Lustrous
lavender gray. On green ribbon.
Condition: Uncirculated $ 600
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3067

3067 Award Medal for Fidelity of the Imperial Finnish Agricultural Society, n.d.
(ca. 1890’s-early 1900’s). Silver. 33 mm. By C. Jahn. Uniface, pinback. Crowned
Arms at center, Society legend in Swedish and Finnish around, FOR TROHET–
USKOLLISUUDESTA(“for Fidelity”). On green moiré bow ribbon.

Condition: Uncirculated $ 750

to 1.5x to 1.5x

3068

3068 Award Medal of the Imperial Finnish Agricultural Society, n.d. (ca. 1898).
Silver. 47 mm. By C. Jahn. Bit 1159 (R2), Diakov 1269.1 (R3). Head of Nicholas II
left, Swedish and Finnish legend around / Crowned Arms in spray; KUNSKAP
OCH IDROGHET –TAITO JA TOIMI (“Knowledge and Action”), Society
legend in Swedish and Finnish around. Looped. Very rare.

Condition: Lustrous. Choice uncirculated $ 15,000

Ex Gorny & Mosch Giessener Munzhandlung Sale 153, Munich Germany, October 11-13, 2006, lot 6471 
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3069

30693069

3069 Award Medal of the Imperial Finnish Agricultural Society, n.d. (ca. 1898).
Silver. 29.7 mm. By C. Jahn. Bit 1160 (R), Diakov 1269.2 (R3). Types as above.
Rare. With original red case of issue, Arms emblazoned on top. Lovely apricot
hues over tungsten blue undertone.

Condition: Choice uncirculated $ 600

3070

3070

3070

3070 Award Medal of the Imperial Finnish Agricultural Society, n.d. (ca. 1898).
Light Gilt Bronze. 30 mm. By C. Jahn. Bit 1160, Diakov 1269.2 (R1). Rare. With
original dark brown case of issue, Arms emblazoned on top. Pale golden tone.

Condition: About uncirculated $ 400
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to 1.5x

30713071

3071 Award Medal in Memory of Nicholas I to Former Students of Military
Educational Institutes, nd (1897). Bronze. Unsigned, by M. Gube. Bit 1141
(R2), Diakov 1270.1 (R2), Sm 1106. Peters 196. Nicholas portrait right / В.У.З.
ВЪ ПАМЯТЬ at center, legend around. Very rare. On old ribbon.

Condition: A few small spots. Extremely fine $ 400

3072  (Lot of 2)

3072 Lot of 2: Award Medal for the Chinese Campaign, 1900-1901 (Boxer
Rebellion). Silver. 28 mm. Bit 1145н, Diakov 1331.1 (R2), Peters 199, W 119.
Crowned Nicholas II cipher / Dates at center, anchor with crossed rifle and saber
below. On old ribbon. Toned; and Miniature – hallmarked 84 and maker’s mark
“ИM” reverse. On rosette ribbon.

Condition: About extremely fine and Extremely fine (lot of 2) $ 300
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30733073

to 2x

3073 Award Medal for Medical Personnel in the Russo-Japanese War, 1904-1905.
Silver and enamel. 28.5 mm. Bit 1149ж, Chep 955, Ver 249. Red enameled cross /
Three-line legend. Hallmarked “(head)84” on loop. Rare. On old ribbon with bow.
Toned.

Condition: About uncirculated $ 750

to 2x

3074
3074

3074 Award Medal for Medical Personnel in the Russo-Japanese War, 1904-1905.
Silver and enamel. 24 mm. Bit 1149a, Chep 955, Ver 249. Types similar to above.
Hallmarked “84” on loop. On old ribbon.

Condition: Slight enamel loss. Extremely fine $ 200

3075 Lot of 7: Crimean War Campaign, 1856. Light Bronze, 28 mm; Alexander III
Memorial, 1894. Silver, 28 mm. Private issue by Dmitri Osipov. Hallmarked “Д.O”
and “84*”on loop; Nicholas II Coronation Award Medal, 1896. Silver, 28 mm;
Medal for Zeal. Silver, 28.5 mm. Nicholas II; Medal for Bravery, 4th Class. Silver,
28 mm. Nicholas II. No. 147819; Jetton for the Opening of the First Russian
Parliament – Duma, 1906. 24 mm; and Order of St. Vladimir Miniature. One arm
broken off, possibly gold. All on old ribbons. (Illustrated on web only).

Condition: Very fine to Extremely fine (lot of 7) $ 500
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BADGES

3076

3076 Badge of the Life Guards Preobrazhensky Regiment. P/B 3.1.1. Solid Bronze
and enamels. Screwback. Gold St. Andrew cross with outer blue enamel, crown in
top angle, Imperial eagles in other angles. Legend  ЗА  ВЋРУ I ВЋРНОСТЬ on
the reverse. Single-piece construction. Screwplate by З.КОРТМАНЪ. One of the
few two sided Russian badges.

Condition:  Attractive. Choice extremely fine $ 2,000

3077

3077 Officer’s Badge of the Life Guards-4th Rifle Regiment of the Imperial
Family. P/B 3.2.2var. Bronze and silvered. Screwback. Cross with Nicholas I
cipher at center, ЗА ВЋРУ И ЦАРЯ on arms. Silvered targe behind.

Condition: About very fine $ 900

3078

3078 Badge of the Life Guards Atamansky Regiment of His Imperial Highness,
the Tsarevich. P/B 3.3.5. Silvered Bronze and Bronze. Screwback. Silver Imperial
eagle, Order of Virtuti Militari on its breast, wide scroll on the bottom with a large
bronze on a shield at the center flanked by the dates “1775” and “1875”.

Condition: Choice extremely fine $ 1,500
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to 2x

3079

3079 Badge of the 50th Belostok Infantry Regiment of the Duke of Saxe-
Altenburg. P/B 4.2.51. Gilt Bronze, silver trumpets. Crowned laurel and oak
branches, ciphers of Tsars Alexander I and Nicholas II at center, “00” and crossed
silver trumpets below, crowned cipher of Duke Ernest of Saxe-Altenburg at
bottom. On ribbons around branches: “50 ПЋХОТНЬIЙ БЋЛОСTOK—
ПОЛКЪ”  “1807 СЕВАСТOПOЛЬ 1907”. Multipiece construction.
Condition: Superb $ 7,500

Ex Dorotheum Auction, Wien, Austria, November 22, 2007, lot 2412 (sold for 22,000.- Euro plus commission). 
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3080

3080 Badge of the Latvian Rifle Battalions. P/B 4.4.20. Brass. Eight-rayed star with
legend Л.C.Б – L.S.B. on wreath. Screwback, maker on plate: “O. Pērkons A.
Kocejevs Rīgā Mētāls”.

Condition: Very fine. $ 400

3081

3081 Badge of the 8th Astrakhan Dragoon Regiment of General-Field Marshal
Grand Duke Nikolai Nikolaevich. P/B 5.1.8. Bronze. Screwback. Silver
oxidized cuirass, the Grand Duke’s cipher at its center with dates “1798-1898”,
crossed sabers behind, crown above with ribbon and bow framing the badge.
Multipiece construction.

Condition: Choice and Problems Free $ 1,000

3082

3082 Badge of the State Militia of the Siberian Military Region. P/B 11.13. Gilt
Silver. Screwback. Cipher of Nicholas II at center of cross, ЗА ВЋРУ - ЦАРЯ -
ОТЕ ЧЕСТВО on arms. Hallmarked “ИB” and “Δ (head) 84” on bottom back
arm. Rare.

Condition: Attractive and Choice $ 2,500
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3083

3083 Badge of the 1st Sumy Hussar Regiment of His Majesty King Frederik VIII
of Denmark. P/B 5.3.1. Bronze. Cross, Imperial eagle at center, dates 1651-1901
across, ciphers of Nicholas II and Alexei Mikhailovich above and below. Comes
on replacement silver screwplate.

Condition: Solder repair on back. About extremely fine $ 400

to 2x

3084

to 2x

3084 Graduation Badge from the Second Corps of Cadets of Emperor Peter the
Great in St. Petersburg. P/B 1.8.10. Silver and enamels. Hallmarked “(head) 88
“ДО” and “Д.ОСИПОВЪ” on back of the cross. Monograms of Peter I,
Catherine II, Alexander II and III at the corners of blue and white enameled St.
Andrew cross, Imperial eagle at center, crossed cannon and spade below, crown,
dates 1712 -1912 on ribbon and cipher of Nicholas II above. Multipiece
construction.

Condition: Fully intact and Superb $ 2,500
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3085

3085 Badge for Graduates of the Naval Corps in St. Petersburg. P/B 1.8.5. Gilt
Bronze and enamels. Laurel and oak branches beneath Imperial crown, red
enameled Arms of the corps at center, blue enamel ribbon around inscribed:
НАВИГАЦКАЯ ШКОЛА 1701 1901 МОРСК. КАД. КОРПУСЪ, crossed
anchors behind, enameled Imperial eagle above. Screwback, P. ФЕЙГЕЛЬСОНЪ
on plate. Multipiece construction. Arms slightly loose.
Condition: Extremely fine $ 500

3086

3086 Badge in Honor of the Centennial of the Ministry of Defense. P/B 4.12. gilt
Bronze and enamels. Imperial eagle, enameled St. George on central medallion,
Alexander I and Nicholas II ciphers left and right, enameled St. George Cross on
bow-tie below with “100” on eagle’s tailfeathers. Screwback.
Condition: Choice extremely fine $ 750

3087

3087 Badge of Medical Officers Awarded Doctor’s Degree. P/B 1.1.35. Silver, gilt
serpents and cup. Screwback. Imperial eagle, gold Hippocratic cup below with two
serpents wrapped in branches. Multi-piece construction. Hallmarked “84 (head)
AP” and “A.Б” on ribbon back, kokoshnik and “A.Б” on screwplate and nut.
Impressive. Rare with gold parts.
Condition: Extremely fine $ 600



���

3088

3088 Badge for Physicians Attaining the Degree of “Doctor”. P/B 1.1.37. Gilt
Bronze and enamel. State emblem above laurel and oak wreath, superimposed on
the lower branches is a light blue enamel Hippocratic cup with two serpents
feeding from it. Screwback.

Condition: Choice $ 250

3089

3089 Badge for the Centennial of the Imperial Medical Academy. 1898. Silver and
enamel. Hallmarked 84 and maker’s mark “ДО”. P/B 1.1.36. Laurel and oak
wreath enclose monograms of Paul I and Nicholas II which are within a large
white enamel “C”. Crown above and light blue enameled serpent twined about
Hippocratic cup below. Screwback.

Condition: Some enamel loss on serpent and ‘C’. Otherwise well-preserved. $ 750

3090

3090 Honorable Badge of Red Cross. For men. P/B 7.3. Bronze. Gold plated. Red
enamel. Vertical pin

Condition:  Superb $ 750
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3091

3091 Jubilee Badge of Empress Maria’s Department of Establishments. P/B 4.29.
Silver. By Dmitri Osipov. Imperial crown atop oak wreath, monogram of Maria
Feodorovna at center, pelican below. Pinback. Multipiece construction. Hall-
marked on back of ribbon tie: maker “Д.O” and “84”.

Condition: Choice $ 750

to 1.5x

3092

3092 Badge. In Honor of the 50th Anniversary of Zemstvo. P/B 4.22, Silver and
green enamel. Marked 84. Maker’s initials “ГС” applied on badge and both parts
of the screwback. An attractive and well-detailed piece. Although not a rare badge,
quite scarce when of such fine workmanship as this.

Condition: Superb $ 1,500
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CIVIL WAR, WHITE MOVEMENT

to 1.5x

3093
3093

3093 First Kuban Campaign Badge, 1918. First Class. No. 587. Rud.1.2.1. Type I.
Sword through crown of thorns. Rare. On original St. George ribbon with rosette.

Condition: Choice extremely fine $ 2,500
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3094  (lot of 2)  to 1/2

3094 Lot of 2: Original Decree # 25 hand signed by General Wrangel, January 17, 1921
on his yacht Lukul announcing the election of Maj. General Nauomenko as
Ataman of Kuban Army Cossacks. Accompanied by original B&W photo of Maj.
Gen. Naoumenko at the investiture ceremony accepting the baton of his authority.
The officer standing behind him is V.I.V. Tretyakov (who was later elected
Ataman).

Condition: Some staple holes, otherwise well preserved $ 500

3095  (lot of 2)  to 1/2

3095 Pair of Real Photo Postcards of two Officers who served in the Kuban Campaign.
Col. Emilien Martinenko Fedorovich; and Starshyna (Private 1st Class) Ya’kov
Nosenko Ivanovich. Approx. 3 ½ x 5 ½. Inscribed in ink on the backs to Ataman
Nauomenko.

Condition: Very fine $ 500
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3096

3096 Commemorative Badge of General Wrangel’s Army in Gallipoli, 1920-1921.
Rudichenko p. 113, 1.8.2. White alloy, black enamel. Screwback.

Condition: Choice for type, Extremely fine $ 400

3097

3097 Commemorative Badge of General Wrangel’s Army in Gallipoli, 1920-1921.
Rudichenko p.115, 1.8.6 var. White alloy, black enamel. Apparently of Bulgarian
manufacture. Screwback.

Condition: Some scuffs to enamel, filing. Good very fine $ 400

3098

3098 Commemorative Badge of General Wrangel’s Army in Gallipoli, 1920-1921.
Rudichenko p.117, 1.8.9. White alloy, black enamel. More stylized lettering, finer
style. Yugoslavian manufacture. Screwback. Replacement screwplate.

Condition: Choice $ 400

3099

3099 Miniature. Commemorative Badge of General Wrangel’s Army in Gallipoli,
1920-1921.  15mm. Rudichenko p.115, 1.8.6. Bronze, black enamel. Apparently of
Bulgarian manufacture. Screwback. Replacement screwplate.

Condition: Superb $ 400
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3100

3100 Miniature. Commemorative Badge of General Wrangel’s Army in Gallipoli,
1920-1921.  18mm. Rudichenko p.118, 1.8.12. White alloy, bronze gilt, black and
white enamels. Stickpin.

Condition: Choice and problem free $ 400

3101

3101 Miniature. Commemorative Badge of General Wrangel’s Army in Gallipoli,
1920-1921.  18mm. Rudichenko – unlisted. White alloy, black and white enamels.
Belgian manufacture. Mark of “P. Degreef, Bruxelles. Rue de Midi” on back.
Claspback

Condition: Choice and problem free $ 400

3102  (lot of 2)  to 1/2

3102 Lot of 2: Citation for the right to wear the Gallipoli Badge along with the Gallipoli
Society in Belgium Membership Booklet of Captain Nicolai Mikhailovich Ak’. The
first Rudichenko p.120 bottom – this piece.

Condition: Normal folds and wear $ 750
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3103

3103 Commemorative Badge of General Wrangel’s Army in Lemnos, 1920-1921.
Rudichenko p.123, 1.8.17. White alloy, white and black enamels. Screwback.

Condition: Very fine $ 400

3104

3104 Commemorative Badge of General Wrangel’s Army in Lemnos, 1920-1921.
Rudichenko p. 124, 1.8.19. Bronze, white and black enamels. Screwback.

Condition: Enamel chipped upper right, otherwise Extremely fine $ 400

3105

3105 Commemorative Badge of General Wrangel’s Army in Lemnos, 1920-1921.
Rudichenko—unlisted. White alloy, black enamel. Stylized letters. Screwback, large
octagonal plate.

Condition: Choice $ 400
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3106  (lot of 2)

3106 Pair of photos of Baron Pyotr Nikolayevich Wrangel -- General Wrangel.
Real photo postcard in uniform (perhaps the best known image of Wrangel) and 4
¾ x 6 ¾” B&W of Wrangel in a suit, seated in his office in Brussels, shortly
before his death in 1928. Wrangel and his family settled in Brussels in September, 1927,
where he worked as a mining engineer.

Condition: Well-preserved $ 400
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3107  (lot of 2)

3107 Lot of 2: Document for the proposal of a Badge for the Centennial of the Army’s
Typography Division, 1922. Signed by General Wrangel, 4th of March 1922. Folio,
2 pages. With accompanying typed letter (purple ink) from General Wrangel in
regards to the Badge. The proposed badge in color at center of document,
Wrangel signs upper left in black ink, signed bottom back by three additional
military representatives.

Condition: Centerfold, small margin piercing from binder and edge nicks.
The letter missing top left corner (separated piece included),

some edge nicks. Clear, clean and very legible $ 3,000

�



���

CIVIL WAR and SOVIET UNION

ORDERS OF THE SOVIET REPUBLICS

3108 Armenian SSSR. Hero of Labor of Armenia-1923 (1927). Type-2. Award # 63.
Silver. Red enamel. Screwback. S/S pp. 178-181, Virabyan/Babayan 9.2. Comes
with related Award Book issued on July 9, 1938 by ZIK of Armenian Soviet
Republic to Gevorkyan Tirayr Sargis – Геворкян Тирайр Саркисович
(1895-1986). Very rare 2nd Type. Comes with photocopies of other award booklets.

The Hero of Labor of Armenia was awarded 70 times, the first 50 were
unnumbered (type-1), and the last 20 (type-2) had stamped numbers 51 to 70.

Condition: Moderate handling, problem free, Extremely fine $ 25,000

to 1.5x

3108
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3109

to 1.5x

3109 Order of the Red Star of Bukhara. 1
st
 Class. Unnumbered. Gilt on base alloy.

Blue-green enamel. Pinback. S/S --, unpublished in this metal

Condition: Crudely made, some loss of enamel. Extremely fine $ 10,000
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to 2x

3110

3110 Khorezm Socialist Soviet Republic. Order of Labor of the Khorezm People’s
Soviet Republic. Screwback. Unnumbered. Silvered Brass with gilt. S/S p.322,
type I. Uzbek legend without letters kef, sheen, jeem (acronym for Khorezm Sho’ro
Jumhuriyati) which are found on the later types. Very rare. Crude manufacture as
typical. Replacement screwplate.

Condition: Extremely fine $ 12,500
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to 1.5x

3111

3111 Uzbekistan ZIK “Land and Water Reform” Badge.

1927. Silver. Pinback. Unnumbered. A massive silver badge made to resemble the
Star of Bukhara in design. Extremely Rare. Н. Стрекалов, И. Сысолятин Награды
Советских Республик, c. 296

Знак учрежден в 1927г. При разработке внешнего вида знака за основу был
взят уже существующий орден Красной Звезды Бухарской НСР, которая
вошла в состав УзбССР. Поэтому их сходство не случайно.

Condition: Excellent vintage condition, beautiful dark patina, pin is fully intact $ 10,000

3112

3112 Order of the Red Banner of RSFSR. Type 1. Award # 11812. Comes with
replacement silver screw plate (no serial number), and special small silver nut.
Early 20’s true combat decoration.

Condition: Minor enamel chips and some replacement. Four poles are original.
Very good eye appeal $ 1,800
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3113 (reduced)

3114  (reduced)

3113 Award Certificate for the Order of the Red Banner of RSFSR. Large version,
about 230mm x 313mm. Awarded with Order of Red Banner of RSFSR #5663 to
aircraft mechanic Kamishev V.P. on June 29, 1925 for ЗА УЧАСТИЕ В
«ВОЗДУШНОЙ ЭКСПЕДИЦИИ МОСКВА-МОНГОЛИЯ-КИТАЙ В
1925 году». Of the Historical Importance.

                                              «Великий перелет» через Монголию»
В 1925 году состоялся невиданный для Советской России груповой
авиаперелёт  по маршруту Москва - Монголия  Китай. Целью экспедиции
стали установление культурно-экономических связей с восточными
окраинами, проверка воздушного пути на Восток, тренировка личного
состава Гражданской авиации и проверка достижений авиапромышленности.
Для перелета самолеты оснастили еще и дополнительными баками с
топливом. Организатором перелета стало общество «Добролет», а маршрут
был предварительно обозначен как «через Уральский хребет, Байкал, от
Урги до Калгана, через пустыню Гоби или Шамо.

В экспедиции приняло участие шесть летчиков и семь борт-механиков,
включая Камышева В.П.

Condition: Clipped on top and bottom. Good vintage condition $ 600

3114 Researched Award Certificate for the Order of the Red Banner of RSFSR 2nd

Award. Large version, about 335 by 245 mm. Awarded with Order of the Red
Banner of RSFSR 2nd Award to Tsinit August Andreevich, military commander of
the 32nd Brigade, 11th “Petrograd” Rifle Division, on January 8, 1924, for bravery
and courage in the struggle against the enemies of the Socialist Fatherland on
March 17 and 18, 1921, during the infamous siege of Kronshtadt. Extremely rare

Наградная Грамота к Ордену Боевого Красного Знамени РСФСР 2-го
награждения. Награжден (вторично) Цинит Август Андреевич, военком 32-й
стрелковой бригады 11-й Петроградской стрелковой  дивизии. Выдана 8
января 1924 г., за “мужество в борьбе с врагами социалистического
Отечества, прявленое в боях 17-го и 18-го марта 1921 г. Под Кронштадтом”.

Цинит Август Андреевич – активный участник Гражданской войны,
коммандир стрелковой бригады. В 1921 г. Награжден первым орденом
Красного Знамени РСФСР (Приказ РВСР № 353, на момент награждения
находился в должности военкома 94-го полка).

Condition: Minor ripping on top left, left side shows uneven edge,
still presentable $ 4,000
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ORDERS OF THE U.S.S.R.

3115

3115 Documented Order of the Red Banner of USSR Regimental Unit Award. Type 2.
Award # 62902.

Silver. Type 2, screwback with “монетный двор” mintmark on reverse. Original
silver nut. Comes with original temporary certificate and original receipt of tempo-
rary certificate confirming this order to be awarded to the 754th ”Kingisepp” Howitzer
Regiment, by decree of the Presidium of the Supreme Council of the USSR. Date
of decree is March 22, 1944. Award number is specified on both documents.

754th Regiment first distinguished itself at fierce battles for the defense of
Leningrad in 1942, than throughout the WWII, as part of Leningrads’ front, and
finally at the liberation of the city of Kingisepp (February 1, 1944). Bestowed the
honorary designation of “Kingisepp” Regiment. Last WWII commander was
Colonel Bakanov N.A. Extremely rare documented UNIT AWARD and elusive in
private hands.

Condition: Miniscule chips on red enamel, negligible scratches on white enamel,
all seem to be signs of wear on a regimental banner.

Nice dark patina $3,000

3116

3116 Order of the Red Banner. Type 3, “REISSUE” for Type 2. Award # 42268.

Silver, red and white enamels. Type 3, 5-sided suspension. Official replacement for
type 2 “screwback” order. Scarce

Condition: Minor enamel chip on one arm of the center star, excellent otherwise $ 300
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3117
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3117  (enlarged)
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3117 Researched Group of Hero of the Soviet Union Major-General Sokolov Nikolay Vasilievich.

 Sokolov Nikolay Vasilievich, (1899 – 1980), was a career Red Army officer. Started service in 1919,
actively participated in Civil War. Graduated from military engineer’s school in 1922, and commander
improvement courses in 1932. During WWII, distinguished himself in commanding critically
important engineering works for Leningrad’s “Road of Life”, strategic crossings of Neva, Visla,
Dnestr and Dnepr Rivers. During crossing of Visla River in August 3-5 1944, his regiment built a
bridge and managed to transfer tanks and ammunitions across to the enemy’s side, followed by two
days of successfully repelling all the counter attacks. By decree of Sept. 23, 1944, “For outstanding
leadership and skillful command of his pontoon-engineering regiment during crossing of Visla River
and personal bravery” he was bestowed with the title of Hero of the Soviet Union, with GOLD HSU
Star #1992 and Order of Lenin #10986.

After the war, continued to serve in the Soviet Army. Retired in 1954. Died on December 20, 1980.

Николай Соколов родился 23 апреля 1899 года в селе Акшуат (ныне — Барышский район
Ульяновской области). Получил среднее образование. Окончил Симбирскую чувашскую
учительскую семинарию (1919). В 1919 году Соколов был призван на службу в
Рабоче-крестьянскую Красную Армию. Участвовал в боях Гражданской войны. В 1922 году
Соколов окончил военно-инженерные курсы в Самаре, в 1932 году — курсы
усовершенствования командного состава. С января 1943 года — на фронтах Великой
Отечественной войны, командовал 3-й понтонно-мостовой бригадой. Под его руководством
она переправляла советские войска через Неву, Днепр, Случь, Горынь и Днестр, строила
«дорогу жизни» под Ленинградом. Бригада Соколова особо отличилась во время
форсирования Вислы. В период с 3 по 5 августа 1944 года части бригады построили наплавной
мост, переправив танки, топливо и боеприпасы через реку. Когда немецкие войска попытались
захватить переправу, бойцы бригады в течение двух суток отражали их атаки, удержав её. 

Указом Президиума Верховного Совета СССР от 23 сентября 1944 года за «умелое руководство
действиями понтонно-мостовой бригады при наведении переправы для танковой армии через
Вислу и проявленные при этом личное мужество и героизм» полковник Николай Соколов был
удостоен высокого звания Героя Советского Союза с вручением ордена Ленина и медали
«Золотая Звезда» за номером 1992.

После окончания войны Соколов продолжил службу в Советской Армии. В 1954 году в звании
генерал-майора он был уволен в запас. Проживал в Киеве. Умер 20 декабря 1980 года,
похоронен на Лукьяновском военном кладбище Киева.

Source: Wikipedia 

Group comes with:

• GOLD Hero of the Soviet Union Star. Type 2. Award # 1992.
• Order of Lenin #10986. Official “DUPLICATE” award, extremely rare hand-engraved “Д” and

original serial number done at the mint on unnumbered order. 
• Order of Lenin #24242. Scarce variation without dimple on reverse. 
• Order of Red Banner #63043. Official “REISSUE” Award. 
• Order of Red Banner #87631. 
• Order of Red Banner #139093.
• Order of Red Banner 2nd Award – number erased, apparently a reissue for 2nd Red Banner first

awarding (#87631).
• Order of Red Banner 3rd Award – number erased, apparently a reissue for 3rd Red Banner first

awarding (#139093). 
• Order of Red Banner 4th Award - # 963.  
• Order of Red Star #367780.
• Medal “20th Anniversary of RKKA”, type 2, converted to wear together with other orders.
• Xerox copy of the official Award Card from Russian archives, listing all of the above awards.

According to that document, in addition to the above listed awards, general Sokolov was also
bestowed with pre-war order of Red Star (19360, order of Kutuzov 2nd class award) which is
missing.

Condition:                  Practically unworn condition on all orders, excellent enamels,
most of gold-plating remains       $ 25,000
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to 1.5x
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3118 Researched Group of Hero of the Soviet Union Lieutenant-General Bilaonov Pavel Semyonovich.

Bilaonov Pavel Semyonovich, (1919 – 1996), was a career Red Army officer. Started service in 1937, but by 1939
managed to graduate military infantry school and received his first assignment as a machine-gun platoon
commander. During WWII, distinguished himself in fighting at Stalingrad and 2nd Ukrainian fronts. During
crossing of Dnestr River in 1944, his regiment was among the first to reach the enemy’s side, and successfully repel
all the counter-offensive attempts, destroying 3 tanks, 60 vehicles and taking 150 POW’s in the process. By decree
of Sept. 13, 1944, ”For outstanding leadership and skillful command of his regiment during crossing of Dnestr” he
was bestowed with the title of Hero of the Soviet Union, with GOLD HSU Star #2279 and Order of Lenin
#20928.

After the war, graduated from famous Military Academy of General Staff. From 1968-1974 was serving in
command of 38th Army. Retired in 1980. Died on May 28, 1996.

Павел Семёнович Билаонов (17 октября 1919 — 28 мая 1996) — советский офицер и военачальник, Герой
Советского Союза, генерал-лейтенант (21.02.1969).

В годы Великой Отечественной войны командир 681-го стрелкового полка 133-й стрелковой дивизии 40-й
армии 2-го Украинского фронта, майор.

Родился 17 октября 1919 года в городе Дигоре (ныне Северная Осетия)[1] в семье служащего. Окончил
среднюю школу в городе Орджоникидзе, работал бригадиром на заводе «Электроцинк».

В 1937 году призван в ряды Красной Армии. В 1939 году окончил Орджоникидзевское военное пехотное
училище и был назначен командиром пулемётного взвода в городе Ейске.

В боях Великой Отечественной войны с апреля 1942 года. Воевал на Сталинградском, 2-м Украинском
фронтах. Член КПСС с 1942 года.

Был активным участником Сталинградской битвы. В должности офицера штаба 293-й стрелковой дивизии
участвовал в ожесточённых боях по прорыву вражеской обороны, освобождении хуторов Громки,
Илларионовский. Затем во главе танкового десанта одним из первых ворвался в район хутора Платонов,
станиц Голубинская, Верхняя Бузиновка. В том бою подразделение Билаонова уничтожило 300 и
захватили в плен 1200 вражеских солдатов и офицеров, 17 орудий, 60 автомашин.

В начале декабря 1942 года Билаонов был назначен начальником штаба стрелкового полка, а затем
командиром этого же полка. Во главе своего полка участвовал в боях с гитлеровцами в районе «Пяти
курганов» — опорного пункта противника. Высота «Пять курганов» была очищена от гитлеровцев. Враг
понес большие потери в живой силе и боевой технике. Билаонов был тяжело ранен, но поле боя не
покинул, продолжал руководить наступлением своего полка до полного разгрома противника.

В ночь на 24 марта 1944 года майор Билаонов одним из первых в дивизии форсировал Днестр в районе
села Липчаны Могилёв-Подольского района Винницкой области, овладел важными опорными пунктами
обороны немцев. В течение суток полк уничтожил три танка, 60 автомашин с боеприпасами и
вооружением, взял в плен 150 фашистов.

Указом Президиума Верховного Совета СССР от 13 сентября 1944 года за умелое командование полком
при форсировании Днестра и удержании плацдарма на его правом берегу и проявленные при этом
мужество и героизм майору Билаонову Павлу Семеновичу присвоено звание Героя Советского Союза с
вручением ордена Ленина и медали «Золотая Звезда» (№ 2279).

В 1950 году окончил Военную академию имени М. В. Фрунзе, в 1961 году — Военную академию
Генерального штаба и в 1969 году — Высшие академические курсы при ней. В 1971 году избран народным
депутатом ВС УССР 8-го созыва. С октября 1968 по июнь 1974 года командовал 38-й армией в
Прикарпатском военном округе.

С 1980 года генерал-лейтенант П. С. Билаонов — в отставке. Жил в Киеве. Умер 28 мая 1996 года.
Похоронен в Киеве на Лукьяновском военном кладбище.

Source: Wikipedia

Group comes with:

• GOLD Hero of the Soviet Union Star. Type 2. Award # 2279. 
• Order of Lenin #20928. Awarded with the Hero Star. 
• Order of Red Banner #61135. Official ”REISSUE” Award. 
• Order of Red Banner #133515. 
• Order of A. Suvorov 3rd Class #10382. 
• Order of Red Star #176221. 
• Order of Red Star #3584609.

 Xerox copy of the official Award Card from Russian archives, listing all of the above awards. According to that
document, in addition to some unnumbered medals, group is missing one more Red Star and medal ”For Combat
Service”, both apparently length of service awards. Otherwise, the group is complete.

Condition: Pristine condition on all orders, excellent enamels throughout.
Beautiful dark patina on order of Suvorov. 

 $ 15,000
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3119

to 2x

3119 Complete Documented DUPLICATE Group of Hero of the Socialist Labor
Klimenko Kseniya Dmitrievna.

Group comes with:

• GOLD Hero of the Socialist Labor Star. Type 2. Award # 1855. Official
DUPLICATE with small stamped serial number and Cyrillic “д”.

• Order of Lenin #73649 (issued with the GOLD Hero Star). Official
DUPLICATE with small stamped serial number and Cyrillic “д”.

• DUPLICATE Order’s Book, listing both of the above awards. No other
 decorations listed. The booklet is reissued in 1986, for the original 1948 decree.
• DUPLICATE Small Certificate for “Hero of Socialist Labor”, issued in 1986

“For outstandingly high sugar beet harvest achieved in 1947” (original award
decree was in 1948). Extremely rare document in itself!

Very rare complete duplicate group.

Condition: Pristine condition on both awards, virtually unworn.
Both documents are in excellent  condition. $ 6,250
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3120

3120 Complete Documented Group of Hero of the Socialist Labor to Babayan
Asmik Danilovna. – One of the youngest recipients of the Labor Star ever! “For
outstanding achievements in grape harvest”. Babayan A.D. was only 22 when
granted the Labor Hero Title, which made good propaganda. Scarce fully complete
documented group.

Group comes with:

• GOLD Hero of the Socialist Labor Star. Type 2, variation 2. Award # 5705. 
• Order of Lenin #140068 (issued with the GOLD Hero Star). 
• Order of the Red Banner of Labor. Award # 77569.
• Order’s Book, listing all three awards, Small and Large Certificates for “Hero

of Socialist Labor”. First two has photo attached. All three documents issued
on September 16, 1950.

Condition: Minor wear on awards, tinny scratched on reverse of gold star.
Documents are Fine to Very Fine with stains and lose pages $ 4,750
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3121

3121 Documented Group of Hero of the Socialist Labor to Bobrik A.R. (1927-
1981). Granted for Delivery to the State Agricultural and Livestock Products.

Group comes with: 

• GOLD Hero of the Socialist Labor Star. Type 2, variation 3. Award # 17277. 
• Order of Lenin # 310390. 
• Award booklet issued on April 28, 1971 listed those two awards only.
• Small Certificate for the Hero of Socialist Labor.

Condition: All items are in Mint condition $ 3,500
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Top Military Orders

to 1.5x to 1.5x

3122

3122 Researched Order of Suvorov 2nd Class. Type 1. Award # 204.

Gold, silver, red enamels. Type 1, on early rectangular suspension, unique for this
order type. The suspension measures 29.7mm wide and 20.1mm high. The order
has no mintmark on reverse, as expected. Comes with official research - scans of
award card and citations. Awarded to Colonel Kudryashev Mikhail Aleksandrovich
by decree of October 26, 1943. According to archival research, Colonel
Kudryashev was a career officer. Recipient of the 1938 “XX Anniversary of the
RKKA” medal, he earned his first combat Order of Red Banner in February 1939,
adding 2 more plus 2 more Orders of Lenin, in addition to this Suvorov 2nd class,
during his distinguished WWII service. Extremely rare fully original and untouched order

Condition: Almost no wear, center medallion shows flawless
enamels under heavy patina. Mint $ 30,000
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to 2x

3123

3123 Researched Order of  Kutuzov 2
nd
 Class. Type 2, “REISSUE” for Type 1.

Award # 48.

Silver, red and white enamels. Type 2, screwback, with 3-riveted reverse. Mintmark
in 2 lines. Comes with original silver screwback nut. Extra long unaltered screw.
Official replacement for type 1 order. Comes with complete official research - scans of
award cards, citations, military record and archival photo. Awarded to
Lieutenant-General Kolominov Aleksandr Nikolaevich by decree of March 31,
1943. Also comes with Certificate of Authenticity from P. McDaniel. Very rare

Condition: Excellent condition, old dark patina $ 18,000
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One of the few known specimens in private hands

to 2x

3124

3124 Researched Order of Kutuzov 2nd Class. Type 2. Award # 350.

Silver, red and white enamels. Type 2, screwback, with 3-riveted reverse. HAND-
ENGRAVED mintmark in 2 lines. Comes with original silver screwback nut.
Comes with complete official research - scans of award cards, citations, military
record and archival photo. Awarded to Colonel Giorgobiani Avksentiy
Doment’evich by decree of September 29, 1943. Also comes with Certificate of
Authenticity from A. Filer (8.5 out of 10 condition rating). Extremely rare

Один из наиболее редких подвидов орденов Кутузова 2ст. со штихельным
клеймом. Данная партия известна только в чрезвычайно малом диапазоне
номеров 330-354 (25 штук). Также, маленький диаметр отверстия на обороте
позволяет предположить, что 10-конечечная штраловая звезда в этих
орденах использована от заготовок подвесного типа.

Condition: Excellent condition, despite a tiny chip of red enamel on the star.
Dark old patina $ 30,000
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3125

Курилов Андрей Федорович – гв. подполковник, участник Финской войны,
за которую был награжден своим первым орденом Красного Знамени за
номером 4232. Bо время Отечественной войны занимал позиции нач.
политотдела 23 Гв. мото-стрелковой бригады. Сканы наградных листов и
указов по большинству орденов прилагаются.Полная группа, включающая в
себя орден Б.Хмельницкого 2ст., орден Красного Знамени (официальная
перевыдача с первого типа), орден Красного Знамени без клейма, и многое
другое.



���

3125 Complete Documented and Researched Group of Guards Lieutenant-
Colonel KurilovAndrey Fedorovich.

Group comes with: 
• Order of B.Khmelnitsky # 848, 3-rivets variation. 
• Order of the Red Banner # 4232, official “REISSUE” for Type 1. 
• Order of the Red Banner # 131663, rare variation without mintmark.
• Order of the Red Banner 3rd Award, # 8880. 
• Order of the Patriotic War 2nd Class # 32186, Type 1, on suspension. 
• Order of the Red Star # 396441. 
• Order of the Red Star # 2924860. 
• Medal “For Combat Service”, # 2448897. 
• Medal “For Capture of Berlin”. 
• Medal “For Liberation of Prague”. 
• Medal “For Victory over Germany in WWII”. 
• Order's Book (contains photo), containing entries for all of the above awards.
• 5 Certificates of Authenticity from A. Filer (for order of B.Khmelnitsky

2nd class, 3 orders of Red Banners and order of Patriotic War 2nd class).

The group comes with research (citations and award decrees to most of the
orders). According to archival research, comrade Kurilov was a career officer. He
earned his first Red Banner in April 1940 for Finnish War, and added 6 more
orders plus several medals during WWII. Very rare fully complete and
documented group, with quite a few rarities.

Condition: Booklet shows wear, Red Banner #4232 has some enamel chips,
OGPW shows signs of being converted to screwback and back,

all other awards are excellent and problem free. $ 20,000

3125
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3126

3126 Complete Researched Group of Guards Colonel Milenin M.S.

Milenin M.S. - Colonel, Chief of Staff of the 8th Assault “General Panfilov” Division.

Group comes with:

• Order of Lenin #121395. Scarce variation with hand-engraved serial
number.

• Order of Kutuzov 2nd Class #531.
• Order of Suvorov 3rd Class #801, Type 1, on suspension.
• Order of the Red Banner #66432, Type 2, screwback.
• Order of the Red Banner #112526. 
• Order of the Red Banner #236629.
• Order of the Patriotic War 1st Class #42072, so-called “Mercedes” variation.
• Order of the Red Star #939246.
• Medal “For Victory over Germany in WWII”.

The group comes with research (copies of award card, citations can be obtained
freely at podvignaroda.ru). Medal “For Defense of Leningrad” is missing from the
medal’s bar, jubilee 30th Anniversary of Red Army medal is also missing, both are
easy replacements, otherwise the group is fully complete. Very rare with Type 1
Suvorov 3rd class order, in addition to early numbered Kutuzov 2nd class order.

Condition: Choice with tiny marks on a few items. Old even patina $ 25,000

to 1.5x
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3127

3127 Order of Kutuzov 3rd Class. Type 2. Award # 7252.

Silver. Screwback. Comes with original silver screwback nut. Variation with
hand-engraved “монетный двор” mintmark below the screw and serial number at
6 o’clock. Extremely Rare

Condition: Excellent condition, beautiful dark patina, minimal signs of wear $ 10,000

3128 Order of A. Nevsky Regimental Unit Award. Type 3. Award # 23802.

Silver. Type 3, screwback. Comes with original temporary certificate and original
receipt of temporary certificate confirming this order to be awarded to the 1170th

Light Artillery “Brandenburg” “Red Banner” “Order of B.Khmelnitsky” “Order
of A.Nevsky” Regiment, by decree of the Presidium of the Supreme Council of
the USSR. Date of decree is February 19, 1945. Award number is specified on
both documents.

Not a lot is known about 1170th Regiment. According to documents and available
sources, its’ last WWII commander was Colonel Malahov. During the war, it was
part of 197th Artillery “Lodzinsky” “Order of Suvorov” “Order of Kutuzov”
Brigade, 1st Guards Tank Army, 1st Belorussian front. However, by some accounts,
the Brigade was decommissioned in November, 1946, other accounts state that the
Brigade was still listed as active in mid-1950’s. No accounts have it as active
beyond that. Extremely rare documented UNIT AWARD. Elusive in private hands.

Condition: Superficial scratches on the enamel, perfect otherwise with
most of the gold plating still visible under even gray patina. $ 4,000

3128
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3129 Full Cavalier of Order of Glory Set of Solov’ev V.Z.

• Group comes with: 
• Order of Glory 1st Class #2625. 23K GOLD. 
• Order of Glory 2nd Class #105. Type 1, “BORDER REVERSE”. 
• Order of Glory 3rd Class #271172.

Guards Master Sergeant Solov’ev Vasiliy Zaharovich started his service at the Far East Military

District in 1933. Participated in WWII since August 1941, first as a radioman-machine gunner, later as

medic, 45th Guards Tank Brigade. Responsible for saving a large number of wounded soldiers and

officers on numerous battlefields. Very unusual and historically significant full cavalier group, with

very rare Border reverse 2nd class order.

Василий Захарович Соловьёв (1909-1984) - санинструктор 2-го

танкового батальона 45-й гвардейской танковой бригады, гвардии

старшина.

С 1931 по 1933 год служил в Рабоче-крестьянской Красной Армии на

Дальнем Востоке. После увольнения в запас  работал в колхозе в

родной деревне. На фронте в Великую Отечественную войну с

августа 1941 года. Воевал радистом-пулемётчиком. После одного из

тяжёлых боёв в батальоне не осталось в живых ни одного

медицинского работника и Василий Захарович добровольно перешёл

в санитары.

Санинструктор 2-го танкового батальона 45-й гвардейской танковой бригады гвардии

старшина Соловьёв в период с 19 по 30 апреля 1944 года в ходе боёв на черновицком

направлении эвакуировал с поля боя 33 раненых с их оружием, в том числе троих офицеров,

оказав воинам первую медицинскую помощь. 1 мая 1944 года Соловьёв вынес из горящего

танка офицера и троих солдат.

Приказом по 11-му гвардейскому танковому корпусу от 21 июня 1944 года гвардии старшина

Соловьёв Василий Захарович награждён орденом Славы 3-й степени.

С 16 июля по 18 августа 1944 года при форсировании рек Западный Буг и Висла Соловьёв

оказал медицинскую помощь 39 воинам. В боях на Сандомирском плацдарме на реке Висла

под городом Климоншув он вынес с поля боя 10 офицеров, 29 солдат и сержантов.

Приказом по 1-й танковой армии от 9 октября 1944 года гвардии старшина Соловьёв Василий

Захарович награждён орденом Славы 2-й степени.

15-26 января 1945 года в районе города Слясин санинструктор старшина Соловьёв эвакуировал

с поля боя 5 офицеров и 3 раненых автоматчиков с их личным оружием. В ночь на 26 января

1945 года Соловьёв, невзирая на ранение, под огнём противника вынес из горящего танка

раненого командира орудия и переправил его в безопасное место.

Указом Президиума Верховного Совета СССР от 31 мая 1945 года за мужество, отвагу и

героизм гвардии старшина Соловьёв Василий Захарович награждён орденом Славы 1-й

степени.

В 1945 году демобилизован. Жил в рабочем посёлке Красный Октябрь Каргапольского района

Курганской области. Работал на Кособродской нефтебазе. Беспартийный.

Condition: Excellent vintage condition on all three orders, red enamel is mostly
 intact everywhere with exception of 2nd class, which has a couple

of small chips. Gold plating on the 2nd class is also practically
 worn off, except around the base of the Kremlin’s wall.

All silver connecting rings are uncut. $ 15,000
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to 1.5x

3130

to 1.5x

3130 Documented Order of the Red Banner of Labor. Type 1. Award # 2014.

Silver. Screwback. Type 1, ”Triangle”. Original silver nut. Comes with Orders
Book (contains photo of the recipient wearing this order). Awarded to comrade
Titov Nikolai Aleksandrovich, issued on August 14, 1936. Also comes with
Certificate of Authenticity from A. Filer (6.5 out of 10 condition rating). Rare with
document

Condition: Some enamels replaced, gold sickle and hammer is from later type,
very fine otherwise with great eye appeal $ 20,000
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3132
3131

3131 Order of  the Patriotic War 2nd Class. Type 1. Award # 11672.

Type 1, variation 2, on rectangular suspension, and with stick-pin.

Condition: Superficial enamel chips, suspension is a reproduction, stick-pin
broken off, still decent eye appeal for a tough to find type $ 1,000

3132 Researched Order of Patriotic War 2nd Class. Type 1. Award # 16464.

Type 1, variation 3, on rectangular suspension, without stick-pin. Comes with
original letter from archives of the Ministry of Defence of the Russian Federation.
Awarded to Captain Isayans O.A. (of Armenian origin), 5th Shock Army. In
combat near Dmitrievka village, Captain Isayans, leading the battalion provided a
clever stroke of tactics in capturing the road, cutting off the enemy’s path and
ultimately capturing 6 vehicles and other facilities. Wounded in the arm, comrade
Isayants only left the battlefield after the fight was over. Received his award in July
of 1944, by decree of March 8th, 1944.

Condition: Insignificant enamel chipping, otherwise Very fine $ 1,000

3133

3133 Documented Posthumous Order of the Red Star to Ruzbanov Artik
Khikmatovich.

Group comes with: 

• Order of the Red Star #3774658.
• Order’s Book, listing only the above Red Star, with “posthumous” note and

decree number.

The Order of the Red Star #3774658 was posthumously bestowed by decree of
July 20, 1985, and was apparently given to the family in October of 1985.

Condition: Excellent condition - both items $ 600
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3134

3134 Documented Medal “For 20th Anniversary of RKKA”. Type 2.

1938. Silver. 32mm. Type 2, converted to 5-sided suspension. Comes with original
numbered Medal Certificate (numbered 035704), issued to comrade Utkin Fedor
Kirillovich on July 4, 1939, by decree of February 22, 1938.

Condition: Excellent vintage condition - both items $ 750

3135

3135 Documented Medal “For Combat Service”. Type 2. Award # 2007670.

Silver. 32mm. Type 2. Comes on original double-sided suspension. Silver connec-
ing ring uncut. Accompanied by special “For Combat Service” Medal’s booklet.
Awarded to Verzilova Sof’ya Borisovna by decree of June 3, 1945.

Condition: Excellent and problem free condition - both items $ 300
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to 1.5x

3136
3136

3136 Medal “For Valiant Labor”. Type 1. Award # 12451.

Circa 1942-1943. Silver. 34.5mm. Type 1. Comes on original silver triangle suspen-
sion.

Condition: Excellent vintage condition with practically flawless enamels,
very uncommon as such $ 750

to 1.5x
31373137

3137 Medal “For Distinguished Labor”. Type 1. Award # 2766.

Circa 1942. Silver. 32mm. Type 1. Comes on original silver triangle suspension,
with 3mm thin copper screw. Silver connecting ring uncut.

Condition: Minimal signs of wear on enamel, red ribbon is old replacement, most
likely done by the veteran, excellent otherwise, dark cabinet patina $ 750
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3138

3138 “Partisan” Medal 1st Class.

Silver. 32mm. Comes on original double-sided suspension. Silver connecting ring
uncut.

Condition: Excellent vintage condition, medium patina $ 400

to 1.5x

31393139

3139 Medal “For Distinguished Service in Protecting the Public Order”.

Silver. 32mm. Type 1 issue, with ribbons of 16 Republics in the USSR Coat of
Arms. Comes on original brass suspension. Silver connecting ring uncut.

Condition: Excellent vintage condition, tiny dinks and signs of wear, light patina $ 750
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3140

3140 Medal “For Strengthening Military Cooperation”.

1980’s. Brass and red enamels. 32mm. Comes on original aluminum suspension.
Scarce

Condition: Excellent problem free condition $ 400

to 2x

31413141

3141 Medal “For 40th Anniversary of Victory over Germany”. Issued to a foreigner.

Brass. 32mm. Type 3 issue, without legend at the top of reverse. Only about 5000
issued, to be awarded to foreign recipients.

Condition: Excellent condition, fully original and scarce $ 300
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Hungary. Order of Merit Set awarded to Soviet
Marshal F.I. Tolbukhin.

3142

3142
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3142

3142 Hungary. Order of Merit Set awarded to Soviet Marshal F.I. Tolbukhin. Gilt
and enamels. Cross. 42 mm. “1949” die-struck on back.  On ribbon. Star. 65.5 mm.
“949” engraved on back; and Ribbon Badge. W.680-681. In original case of issue.
With Award Certificate dated Budapest, May 1, 1950, to (posthumously) Fyodor
Ivanovich Tolbukhin for his role in liberating Hungary from the Germans. Very
rare and important.

Маршал Федор Толбухин – освободитель Европы

В годы Второй мировой войны Красная Армия освободила семь
европейских столиц: Берлин, Вену, Прагу, Будапешт, Бухарест, Варшаву,
Белград и Софию. Войска 3-го Украинского фронта под командованием
Федора Толбухина освободили три из них – столицы Румынии, Болгарии
и Югославии. Вместе с войсками 2-го Украинского фронта участвовали
в освобождении столиц Австрии и Венгрии. Такого числа европейских
стран всего за полгода войны не прошел ни один полководец Второй
мировой войны, кроме бывшего питерского бухгалтера, крестьянского сына
и русского офицера – Федора Толбухина.

Армейскую службу он начал в 1915 году. Летом 1916-го ему довелось
участвовать в знаменитом Брусиловском прорыве.

В период между двумя войнами Толбухин продолжил военную карьеру. В
1938 году он стал начальником штаба Закавказского военного округа.

С марта 1943 года Толбухин командующий Южного фронта. Осенью 44-го
за ряд крупных операций Толбухин получил Маршальскую Звезду.

Осенью 44-го были освобождены восточная часть Югославии и ее столица
Белград. В ходе двух следующих операций – Будапештской и Балатонской –
войска 3-го Украинского фронта совместно с войсками 2-го Украинского
фронта отразили последнее крупное наступление вермахта во Второй
мировой войне. Наконец, в ходе Венской операции весной 1945 года
Красная Армия разгромила немецкую группу армий "Юг".

В Вене блистательный боевой путь полководца Толбухина был завершен.
Он умер в 1949 году в возрасте 55 лет. Он не оставил мемуаров, поэтому
часто его называют "забытый маршал". Однако его имя носят улицы,
площади, проспекты в городах по всей Европе.

During World War II, Fyodor Ivanovich Tolbukhin (1894-1949) served as Chief of Staff for
the Crimean Front, 1941-1942, Assistant Commander of the Stalingrad Military District,
Commander of the 58th Army, Commander of the Southern Front and Commander of the 3rd

Ukrainian Front. On September 12, 1944 he was promoted to Marshal of the Soviet Union.
Widely respected by both his fellow commanders and his men, Tolbukhin is considered one the
finest Soviet generals of World War II. Under his command, Bucharest, Sofia and Belgrade were
liberated, while he took part in the liberation of Hungary and Austria. Decorated many times for
bravery, Tolbukhin was the recipient of the Victory Order and Hero of the Soviet Union. After
the war, he served as Commander-in-Chief of the Southern Group of Forces, which comprised the
Balkan region. From January 1947 to his death, Tolbukhin was the commander of the
Transcaucasus Military District.

Condition: Choice $ 5,000
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BADGES

3143

3143 Badge “To the Hero of the Revolutionary Movement 1917-1918”. Produced in
Kiev in 1928. Bronze. Red and white enamel. Screwback. Six punch holes as made,
scratches on reverse.

Condition: Nice overall. Extremely fine $ 500

3144

3144 Badge “To the Hero of the Revolutionary Movement 1917-1918”. Produced in
Kiev in 1928. Bronze. Award # 4. Engraved name of recipient: “Марчуков В.К.”.
Screwback.

Condition: Choice $ 500

3145

3145 Badge “To the Hero of the Revolutionary Movement 1917-1918”. Produced in
Kharkov in 1930. Bronze gilt. White enamel. Unnumbered. Screwback. Half of the
enamel is missing

Condition: Very fine $ 500
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3146  (reduced to 1/2)

3146 Group of five ID Award Booklets for the Badge “To the Hero of the Revolu-
tionary Movement 1917-1918.” Each book with original photo of recipient.
Issued at various locales. Rare

Condition: Heavy wear (Set of 5) $ 400
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3147  (set of 4)

3147 Set of 4: 10th Anniversary of the Red Guard of Kharkov, 1917-1928. “To the
Hero of the Revolutionary Movement” Badge. Silver and enamel. Screwback.
Inscribed on the back to “Amtman F.A. for combat service No. 39”. Dates and
large red enamel “X” at center, legend around, cog and wreath border, crossed red
banner and saber behind. Hallmarked “875” and maker’s mark “AФ”.
Accompanied by two real photo postcards of Amtman, Kharkov 1922; and a cut
and much-cropped photo of Red Army recipients, including Amtman, of the
Badge.

Published: Items in this lot were published in “Цейхгауз”, № 1 (69), 2016 г. Стр.
78-81.

Condition: About extremely fine $ 3,500
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3148

3148 Certificate for “To the Hero of Revolutionary Movement” badge. Issued on
February 23, 1928 to Red Army Guard Simkin S.P. Hand painted with hand
written inscription. Official stamps applied. Comrade Simkin S.P. is also depicted
on the group photo in lot 3147. Of the highest rarity.

Published: Certificate above was published in “Цейхгауз”, № 1 (69), 2016 г. Стр.
78-81

Condition: Very fragile, numerous times folded, stains. Still presentable $ 750
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3149

to 1.5x

3149 “To a Partisan-Red Army Man of Krivoy Rog, Ukraine” Badge. Numbered
“19/250”. Silver and red enamel. Screwback. Central medallion with soldier firing
machine gun beside red banner, factory in background, superimposed on star,
crossed rifle and saber on wreath behind, dates 1917 -1919 below, engraved
number in between.

Condition: Extremely fine $ 3,000

3150

3150 10th Anniversary of the Revolution, 1927. “Death to Counter-Revolution”
Badge.  Silver and red enamel. Screwback. Crossed rifle and red banner over
industrial scene, legend on scroll below.

Condition: Some wear to banner legend, otherwise About extremely fine $ 2,000

3151

3151 Award Badge V.S.R.M. 1926 – (All-Union of Metalworkers HSRM) -
Всесоюзный союз рабочих металлистов. Silver Red Enamel. Screwback   

Condition: Extremely fine $ 500
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3152

3152 “To the Best Shock Worker”. XV Years of the October Revolution. Ukraine.
1932. Badge. Silvered bronze. Award number “30” impressed on reverse. About
55 by 43 mm. Massive multi-piece construction with red and white enamels.
Lenin’s head, below are crossed hammer and circle and Roman numerals XV. At
the bottom on the red ribbon is the legend “Киiв”. Screwback. Enamel
imperfections and repairs. Rare and impressive   $ 750

3153

3153 Badge for the Inventor of New Techniques, 1931. Silvered Bronze and
enamels. Red banner, hand with hammer, locomotive and factory stacks above
superimposed blue architect’s triangle and compass inscribed: ИЗОБРЕТАГЕΛЬ
УДАРНИК ТЕХНИКИ, date below. Screwback.
Condition: Choice $ 750

to 1.5x

31543154

3154 Badge of the Association of Soviet Women, Shanghai, 1946. Bronze and
enamels. Red flag with hammer and sickle, dates 1941-1946, А.С.Ж. ШАНХАЙ
on rhombus below. Chinese-type pinback construction.
Condition: Light scuffs, period graffiti on back. Extremely fine $ 200
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Law Enforcement Badges

3155

3155 Moscow Criminal investigation Detective ID Badge. Number 173. Silver and
enamel. 13.54g. Triangular badge with All-Seeing eye in blue and white enamels at
center, number on superimposed shield below, МОСКОВСКИЙ
УГОЛОВНЬIЙ РОЗЬIСК around against red enamel, hammer and sickle below.
Hallmarked kokoshnik ‘84’ and BP on back. ZAK 1.26.3. Very rare.
Condition: Partially re-enameled, nut sleeve replaced, otherwise Choice $ 3,500

3156

3156 Leningrad Criminal Investigation Detective ID Badge. Number 247. Silver.
Crossed pistols, ΛEH. УГ. POЗ. above. Apparently unpublished. Missing
screwnut.
Condition: Extremely fine $ 2,500

3157

3157 Special Presentation Award. NKVD (People’s Commissariat of Internal
Affairs). Honored Badge. For Commanders. Silver and gold washed.
Multipiece construction. Badge – 40 x 25 mm, Plaque – 70 x 40 mm.
Superimposed on a large silver, diamond-shaped plaque, bust of “Iron Felix” on
top. Engraved around: “т. Кузнецову М.В. верному чекисту-ленинцу”. Four
copper clasp rods on back.

Михаил Васильевич Кузнецов (1909 - 1963) — полковник Госбезопасности,
начальник тюремного управления (отдела) МВД СССР в 1946—1955 годах,
организатор подавления Норильского восстания.
- Начальник экономического отдела (ЭКО) НКВД Удмуртской АССР

31.05.39-26.02.41;
- Нарком Госбезопасности Удмуртской АССР 26.02.41-31.07.41; 
- Нарком внутренних дел Удмуртской АССР 31.07.41-28.12.43; 
- Начальник отдела спецпоселений НКВД-МВД СССР 17.03.44-25.10.46; 
- Начальник тюремного управления МВД СССР 25.10.46-30.10.54; 
- Начальник тюремного отдела МВД СССР 30.10.54-08.04.55.

Condition: Choice and problem free $ 3,000
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Aviation Badges

3158

to 1.5x

3158 Red Army Pilot’s Badge. Brass and red enamel. Red star superimposed on
pilot’s wings set on propeller within wreath. Multipiece construction. Rare.
Screwback. About very fine   $ 500

3159

to 1.5x

3159 Red Army Pilot’s Badge. Brass and red enamel.  Pilot’s wings on propeller
within wreath, red enamel background largely worn away. Rare. Screwback. Fine $ 500
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3160

3160 “DOBROLET” of the USSR. Ca 1924-26. Designed by Rodchenko. Silver.
Screwback. Multienameled. Hallmarked (84) on a loop and pin. M. Dabrowski, L.
Dickerman, P. Galassi, Aleksandr Rodchenko, New York, The Museum of Modern
Art, 1998, p. 191, No. 92 (a–f, h and i). Oval shape. Large chip of an enamel at
3:00, otherwise very nice   $ 600

3161

3161 Badge ODVF (Society of the Friends of Aviation). North-Eastern District. Silver.
“CCCP” on star. Screwback. Enameled. Kokoshnik mark. Multipiece
construction. Deep patina  Extremely fine $ 600

3162

3162 Badge ODVF (Society of the Friends of Aviation). North-Eastern District. Silver.
“1923” on star. Screwback. Enameled. Kokoshnik mark. Multipiece construction.
Red enamel chipped on star. Somewhat loose  Very fine $ 600

3163

3163 Badge ODVF (Society of the Friends of Aviation). North-Eastern District. Silver.
Hallmarked 84 on obverse. The base is made in shape of biplane entwined with a
blue enameled ribbon, along with a legend “Общ. Друзей Возд. Флота СЗО” On
wings are red stars. Screwback. Choice   $ 600



���

Soviet Deputy Badges

3165
3164

3164 Central Executive Committee of RSFSR. 1917-1935’s. Mech 2.1.2. R5. Silver.
Screwback. Rare. Minimal wear. Toned.  Extremely fine $ 1,250

3165 Central Executive Committee of the Dagestan Autonomous Republic in the
structure of the RSFSR. Mech 5.1.3. R3. Bronze. Screwback.   $ 1,500

3166 3167

3166 Central Executive Committee of the Trans-Caucasus Soviet Socialist
Republic. Mech 42.1.4. R1. Silver. Screwback.   $ 1,500

3167 Supreme Soviet of RSFSR. 1917-1935’s. Mech 2.1.2. R5. Silver. “МД”. No. 265.
Screwback. Rare. Extremely fine   $ 750

Booklets to 33%3168  (lot of 14)  to 66%

3168 Lot of 14 Supreme Soviet Deputy Badges by various Soviet Socialist and
Autonomous Republics and 3 Deputy ID Booklets. All – silver, enameled,
numbered, pin and screwback construction. Last three come with related Supreme
Soviet Deputy Booklets. All – problem free and choice (Lot of 17) $ 2,000

––––––––––––––––––    End of Sale    ––––––––––––––––––



FREE
LIVE INTERNET BIDDING

Bid in THE NEW YORK AUCTION  from the comfort of your home or office

~~Control your bids as if you were in the room personally~~
~~Listen to the auctioneer and the room as the bidding increases~~

~~Watch the auction take place in real time~~

Benefits of Using this Service:
You control the bidding as if you were in the room yourself
Leave commission bids on-line before the auction starts
Bids are automatically executed for you while you sit back and watch
No need to rely on an agent or someone else executing your bids.
View the auction estimates in multiple currencies (bidding is in US dollars)
View the auction catalog in a convenient way with “zoom” features
Lookup auction results during the auction (early prices realized are preliminary and subject to change)
You pay the same premium as the bidders in the room

ALL OF THESE SERVICES ARE FREE!
Please note:

You will need to register on the site at least 24 hours before the auction and be approved for bidding
You will be asked to leave a valid credit card number before bidding, this is for registration and authentication

only and will not be used for any purchases.

Register Now at:
www.goldbergcoins.com/view-auctions/sales

&
www.sales-room.com



СВОБОДНО
ЖИВОЙ ИНТЕРНЕТ-ЦЕНЫ

Заявка в НЬЮ-ЙОРКЕ АУКЦИОН от комфорта вашего дома или офиса

~~Контролируйте свои ставки, как если бы вы были в комнате лично~~
~~Послушайте аукциониста и комнату по мере увеличения ставок~~

~~Смотреть аукцион состоится в режиме реального времени~~

Преимущества использования этого сервиса:
Вы контролируете торги, как если бы вы сами были в комнате
Оставляйте комиссионные ставки в режиме онлайн до начала аукциона
Предложения автоматически выполняются для вас, пока вы сидите сложа руки и смотрите
Не нужно беспокоиться о скорости интернета или ненадежных связях
Не нужно полагаться на агента или кого-то другого, выполняющего ваши ставки.
Просмотр аукционных оценок в разных валютах (торги в долларах США)
Просмотр каталога аукционов удобным способом с функциями масштабирования
Результаты аукциона по результатам аукциона (ранние цены являются предварительными и могут быть изменены)
Вы платите ту же премию, что и участники торгов в комнате

ВСЕ ЭТИ УСЛУГИ БЕСПЛАТНЫ!
Пожалуйста, обратите внимание:

Вам необходимо будет зарегистрироваться на сайте не позднее, чем за 24 часа до начала аукциона и быть 
утвержденным для участия в торгах

Перед началом торгов вам будет предложено оставить действительный номер кредитной карты, это для 
регистрации и аутентификации

Зарегистрируйтесь сейчас:
www.goldbergcoins.com/view-auctions/sales

or
www.the-saleroom.com/goldbergs



1.	  APPLICATION AND CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP

1.1. 	 By making a bid, a Bidder acknowledges his acceptance of these Conditions and will be 
bound by them.

1.2. 	 Ira & Larry Goldberg Coins & Collectibles Inc. (“Auctioneer”), Dmitry Markov Coins & Med-
als, M&M Numismatics Ltd., and Sovereign Rarities Ltd. act as Auction Agent for the Seller for the 
sale of a Lot to the Buyer unless any of these entities is in fact the owner of the Lot.  As such, 
Auction Agent is not responsible for any default by the Seller or the Buyer.

1.3.	  The contract for the sale of a Lot is between the Seller and the Buyer and is subject to 
these Conditions and the Seller’s Conditions.

2.	  PRE-SALE AND DESCRIPTIONS

2.1. 	 Statements made by us in a Catalog, during the course of the Auction or elsewhere, 
describing a Lot, including its authorship, origin, age, size, condition, genuineness, authenticity, 
value or the state of preservation and strike are intended as a guide for interested Bidders.  When 
a grade from an independent grading service is mentioned, the information is provided strictly for 
the convenience.  These are statements of opinion only and should not be relied on as statements 
of fact.  Illustrations of the Lots are for general identification only.

2.2.	  Lots by their nature are usually aged and varied in condition.  The absence of any descrip-
tion of a defect, damage, modification or restoration in any Catalog does not imply that there are 
none. 

2.3.	  Coins are graded to accepted international standards to the best ability of our specialists.  
You acknowledge that the grading of coins is subjective and may vary from specialist to specialist, 
as the process is by nature an art and not a science.  For this reason, we do not automatically 
accept and are not bound by the opinions of third party coin grading services for any purposes 
including before and after the sale of a Lot. 

2.4. 	 If you are interested in a Lot, we strongly recommend that you view it in person before the 
Auction and form your own opinion of the description of the Lot. 

2.5. 	 We reserve the right to change any aspect of the published description of a Lot prior to the 
Auction.  Any change may be published on our website, displayed at the Auction, announced by 
the auctioneer prior to the sale and/or communicated in any other manner.  

2.6. 	 All copyright in Catalogs, including images, belongs to Auctioneer. 

3.	 ABSENTEE COMMISSION BIDS

3.1.	  If you are unable to attend the Auction personally, you may submit a Commission Bid 
and we will endeavor to purchase the Lot on your behalf for the lowest price possible.  You must 
submit this in writing using the Commission Bid Form and send it to us by post, fax or email at 
least 24 hours prior to the Auction.     

3.2. 	 For all Commission Bids, you must supply your name and address, contact telephone 
number and email.  You must also provide the Lot number and description of the Lot, the amount 
of your Bid and any other information requested in the Commission Bid Form or by us.  It is your 
responsibility to provide the correct information and to ensure that we have received your Com-
mission Bid.  
 
3.3. 	 We do not charge for this service and therefore we will not incur any liability for executing 
(or failing to execute) the Commission Bid. 

3.4. 	 If you submit a Commission Bid verbally (by telephone or otherwise), we shall not be 
responsible for any misunderstandings (by either us or our agents or you) in relation to your Bid.  
All bids made in this way must be confirmed in writing before the Auction. 

3.5.	  If we receive two Commission Bids for equal value for the same Lot, the Bid received first 
by us shall take precedence. 

3.6.	  “Buy” commissions and unlimited Commission Bids will not be accepted. 

4.	 AUCTION SALE

4.1.	  This sale is a public auction sale conducted by licensed and bonded auctioneers. 

4.2.	  Before the Auction, all potential Bidders must notify their name and address to the Auc-
tioneer and, if required, provide proof of identity to our satisfaction and bank or other credit 
references. Bidders unknown to Auctioneer are requested to establish credit or deposit 25% of 
their bids before the sale. We cannot accept bids from minors. 

4.3. 	 The highest Bidder for each Lot shall be the Buyer.  If there is a dispute, the Auctioneer 
shall have absolute discretion to determine the dispute including re-offering the disputed Lot for 
sale. Auctioneer reserves the right to refuse any bid he feels is not made in good faith. 

4.4. 	 A Bidder must submit a bid for an entire Lot and each Lot constitutes a separate sale.  
The Auctioneer shall, however, have absolute discretion to divide any Lot, to combine any two or 
more Lots, or to withdraw any Lot from the Auction without giving any reason (including after the 
hammer has fallen).  Bidding shall be regulated at the absolute discretion of the Auctioneer.  The 
Auctioneer has the right to refuse any bid. 

4.5.	  All sales are final. Subject to Condition 4.4, the contract for the sale of the Lot is concluded 
on the fall of the hammer. 

4.6.	  You cannot cancel your purchase of a Lot once the hammer has fallen. 

4.7.	  Auctioneer reserves the right to include in any Auction its own material as well as mate-
rial from affiliated or related companies, principals, officers or employees. Auctioneer may have 
direct or indirect interests in any of the Lots in the Auction and may collect commissions. THE 
TWO PRECEDING SENTENCES SHALL BE DEEMED A PART OF THE DESCRIPTION OF ALL LOTS 
CONTAINED IN THE CATALOG.  
 
4.8. 	 Auctioneer may bid for its own account at any auction. 

4.9. 	 All Lots are offered for sale subject to a Reserve. 

4.10. 	 Estimates in the Catalog are not limits or reserves but reflect the actual market prices and 
are intended as a guide for bidders.  The actual prices realized may be higher or lower than these 
valuations.  The starting price will be about 80% of the estimates, unless there are higher offers.  

5.	 PAYMENT

5.1. 	 The Purchase Price payable by a Buyer is the Hammer Price plus a Buyer’s Premium 
of 20% of the Hammer Price.  Buyer of a lot is responsible for paying New York sales 
tax, unless the Lot is exempt.  

5.2. 	 Buyer of a Lot shall pay the Purchase Price in full before the Lot can be delivered to the 
Buyer. 

5.3. 	 Except where Condition 5.2 applies, any part of the Purchase Price outstanding after the 
Auction shall be payable by you within 14 days of the date of the Auction, the due date. 
  
5.4. 	 The Purchase Price is payable by you in cash in full in US funds.  You are not entitled to 
set-off any amounts that you claim are due from us or anyone else or make any other deductions.   

5.5. 	 Unless we have agreed in writing otherwise, you shall act on your own account as principal 
in respect of the sale and therefore if you accept a commission from a third party to bid on their 
behalf, you do so at your own risk and will remain personally liable (jointly with your principal) to 
us for the Purchase Price in accordance with these Conditions. 

5.6. 	 The methods of payment and surcharges are set out below. 

5.7. 	 If the Purchase Price has not been settled within 30 days of the Auction date interest will 
be charged at 2% per month from the due date of payment to the date that cleared funds are 
received whether that is before or after any legal judgment.  This is without prejudice to any other 
rights that we have for non-payment. 

5.8. 	 If you fail to comply with your obligations under these Conditions, the Lot, in respect of 
such non-compliance, may at our discretion be put up for sale at Auction or privately and resold.  
In this case, you will be liable in full and will indemnify us for all losses, costs and expenses (in-
cluding attorneys’ fees and legal costs) incurred as a result, including the costs of the resale and 
the amount (if any) by which the Hammer Price obtained on the resale is less than the Hammer 
Price obtained on the original sale of the Lot to the Buyer. 

6.	 RISK, TITLE AND DELIVERY

6.1.	  The risk of damage/loss to the Lot will pass to the Buyer on the fall of the hammer.  Title 
in a Lot will not pass to the Buyer until the Purchase Price has been paid in full. 

6.2. 	 Unless agreed by us, you should collect the Lot within 7 days of the date of payment in full.  
We reserve the right to charge for storage and to resell by Auction or privately without notice to 
you, if a Lot is not collected.  Alternatively, we will send the Lot to you by recorded post.  Postage 
and insurance costs will be charged as additional costs. 

6.3. 	 Except in relation to Forgeries, you must satisfy yourself that the correct Lot has been 
delivered to you at the time of collection/delivery.  We will not be responsible for any discrepancy 
which might be discovered after the Lots have been collected.  If we have shipped the Lot to you, 
we will not be responsible for any discrepancies if you fail to notify us within 24 hours of receipt. 

6.4. 	 It is the Buyer’s responsibility to obtain any necessary import, export or other licenses 
required in relation to a Lot. 

7.	 GUARANTEE FOR FORGERIES

7.1. 	 Auctioneer is a member of the International Association of Professional Numismatists and 
in accordance with the conditions of membership, shall provide a guarantee to the Buyer for all 
Lots against Forgeries on the terms set out in these Conditions (‘Guarantee’). 

7.2. 	 For the purposes of these Conditions, a ‘Forgery’ means an imitation that has been created 
with the fraudulent intent to deceive in respect of the authorship, origin, date, age, period and 
the correct description does not correspond with the description in the Catalog and as a result has 
a value significantly less than it would have been had it been genuine. 

7.3. 	 You must notify us in writing within one (1) month of you becoming aware that the Lot 
may be a Forgery.  The Lot must be returned to us in the same condition as at the time of sale 
and you must submit evidence that the Lot is a Forgery, the onus being on you to prove that it is 
a Forgery. 

7.4. 	 You acknowledge that: 

	 (a)	 we reserve the right to re-assess the Lot or engage at our expense any expert or 	
authority considered by us at our sole discretion to have the necessary expertise to undertake a 
re-assessment of the Lot; 

	 (b)	 following our re-assessment of the Lot, you agree to be bound by our decision as to 
whether or not the Lot is a Forgery. 

7.5. 	 You shall not be entitled to a refund for a Forgery if: 

	 (a)	 the grounds for claiming that the Lot is a Forgery is based primarily on a difference 
of opinion between us and a third party providing coin grading services; 

	 (b)	 the grounds for claiming that the Lot is a Forgery is by reason of any damage and/
or restoration and/or modification work of any nature;  

	 (c)	  the description of the Lot in the Catalog was in accordance with generally accepted 
opinions of numismatic specialists as at the date of publication or the catalog indicated that there 
was a conflict of opinion. 

	 (d)	 it has been proved that the Lot is a Forgery by applying a method that was un-
available or not generally applied within the industry of numismatics as at the date of publication 
of the catalog or was disproportionately expensive, in both cases as determined in our absolute 
discretion. 

7.6. 	 If we agree that the Lot is a Forgery then subject to: 
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	 (a)	 you being able to confirm in writing that you can transfer legal and beneficial title to 
the Lot to us or as directed by us free from all encumbrances or third party claims of any nature; 
and 

	 (b)	 the exclusions in Condition 7.7, then the sale of the Lot will be rescinded so that it 
is canceled and we will refund the Purchase Price to you in full.  

7.7. 	 Your right to return the Lot and receive a refund of the Hammer Price under the Guarantee 
is your sole remedy against us, our agents and sub-contractors and/or the Seller for a Forgery.   
You will not be entitled to claim interest on the amount due to you.  Neither we, our agents or 
sub-contractors nor the Seller shall be liable for costs, expenses, damages or any other liability 
however it arises relating to a Forgery. 

7.8. 	 In accordance with the restriction in Condition 10.2, the benefit of the Guarantee is per-
sonal to the Buyer and is not transferable to a new owner of the Lot or any other person.  

8.	 EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY AND WARRANTIES

8.1. 	 Except where these conditions expressly state otherwise, no warranty as to merchantability 
or fitness for a particular purpose is given to a buyer concerning a lot and each lot is sold “as is” 
and as shown with all faults, imperfections, errors of description (including authorship, origin, 
age, size, condition or value) or lack of authenticity or genuineness and neither we nor the seller 
nor any of our agents or sub-contractors will be liable for any damages, costs, expenses or any 
other liability arising out of the same whether or not caused by negligence.  Furthermore, the 
Auctioneer offers no representation that a numismatic item has or has not been cleaned; that any 
toning is natural or artificial; that any coin will meet the standards or grade of any independent 
grading service; that any item has a particular provenance or pedigree, or that a numismatic item 
is struck or produced in a particular style. Any statement concerning such matters reflects an 
opinion only. Questions regarding the minting of a coin as a proof or as a business strike relate to 
the method of manufacture and not to authenticity.  The auction is not an approval sale. 

8.2. 	 Except as provided in 6.3, any claims for adjustment other than authenticity must be made 
in writing within seven (7) days after delivery of the goods. No Lots may be returned without 
our written permission. It is the Buyer’s responsibility to have the Lots fully insured while in his 
possession. Our maximum liability under these Conditions is the amount of the Purchase Price 
paid by you.  
 
8.3. 	 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in these Conditions of Sale, Coins listed in this 
catalogue graded by PCGS or NGC, may not be returned for any reason whatsoever. Whatever 
current guarantees and or warranties granted by PCGS and or NGC mirrors ours. 

8.4.	  All oral and written statements made by the Auctioneer and its employees (including 
affiliated and related companies) are statements of opinion only, and are not warranties or rep-
resentations of any kind, unless stated as a specific written warranty, and no employee or agent 
of the Auctioneer has authority to vary or alter these Conditions of  Sale. Any alteration shall be 
effective only if in writing and signed by an officer of the Auctioneer authorized to do so. 

8.5. 	 Neither we nor any of our agents or sub-contractors shall be liable, whether in tort (includ-
ing negligence or breach of statutory duty), contract, misrepresentation or otherwise: 

(a)for loss of profits or business, depletion of goodwill and/or similar losses;loss of contracts; or 

(b)any special, indirect, incidental, consequential, exemplary or pure economic loss, costs, dam-
ages, charges or expenses. 

8.6.	  We shall not be liable to you or be deemed to be in breach of these Conditions by reason 
of any delay in performing, or any failure to perform, any of our obligations in the Conditions, if 
the delay or failure was due to any cause beyond our reasonable control. 

8.7. 	 Nothing in these Conditions excludes or limits our liability for any matter which it would be 
illegal for us to exclude or attempt to exclude under New York law or for our fraud or fraudulent 
misrepresentation. 

9.	 DATA PROTECTION

9.1. 	 By agreeing to these Conditions, a Bidder acknowledges and agrees that we will use 
personal information of a Bidder for the purpose of the Auction and ancillary matters, including 
providing a Buyer’s personal details to any other person where necessary to enforce our rights 
under these Conditions. 

10.	 GENERAL

10.1. 	These Conditions and the Seller’s Conditions constitute the entire agreement between us 
and supersede all other agreements, understandings, warranties and representations concerning 
the subject matter hereof.  All other terms, warranties and representations, express or implied by 

statute or otherwise are excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law.  No variation to these 
Conditions shall be legally binding unless agreed in writing by us.  
 
10.2. 	All rights and benefits granted to a Bidder under these Conditions are personal to him and 
may not be assigned or in any other way transferred to any other person.  Any such assignment 
or transfer will be invalid and unenforceable against us.   

10.3. 	A notice required or permitted to be given by either of us to the other under these Con-
ditions shall, in the case of a Bidder, be to the last address notified to us and in the case of 
Auctioneer, shall be to the registered office of Auctioneer.   

10.4. 	No failure or delay by us in exercising any of our rights under these Conditions shall be 
deemed to be a waiver of that right, and no waiver by us of any breach of these Conditions by 
you shall be considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision. 

10.5. 	We may perform our obligations and exercise our respective rights through any of our 
group companies or assign our rights under these Conditions.  
  
10.6. 	 If any provision of these Conditions is held by any court or other competent authority to be 
invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, the validity of the other provisions and the remainder 
of the provision in question shall not be affected.
 
10.7. 	 These Conditions, as well as the Buyer’s and our respective rights and obligations hereun-
der, shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State 
of New York. By bidding at the Auction, whether in person, by agent, Commission Bid, telephone 
or other means, the Buyer shall be deemed to have consented to the exclusive jurisdiction of the 
state courts of, and the federal courts sitting in, the State of New York.  
 
11.	 INTERPRETATION 

11.1. 	 In these Conditions:

‘Auction Agent’, ‘Auctioneer’, ‘us’ or ‘we’ means Ira & Larry Goldberg Coins & Collectibles Inc., 
Dmitry Markov Coins & Medals, M&M Numismatics Ltd., and Sovereign Rarities Ltd.;

‘Bidder’ and ‘you’ means a person making, attempting to make or considering making a bid for 
a Lot including a Buyer;

‘Buyer’ means the person who makes the highest bid for a Lot which is accepted by the auctioneer 
and if the person is acting as an agent, will be a reference to its principal only if Auction Agent 
has accepted the agency in writing;

‘Catalog’ means a catalog, price list or other publication or price list;

‘Commission Bid’ is an instruction from a Bidder to us to bid on their behalf at the Auction;

‘Conditions’ means these conditions of sale and any other additional terms notified to Bidders in 
writing in a Catalog or otherwise (which includes notices displayed at the Auction) or as agreed in 
writing between Auction Agent and the Bidder;

‘Hammer Price’ means the amount of the highest bid for a Lot accepted by the auctioneer;

‘Including’ or ‘include’ mean including without limitation and include without limitation, respec-
tively;

‘Lot’ means any item deposited with us for sale at auction including items described against any 
Lot number in a Catalog;

‘Purchase Price’ means the Hammer Price plus Buyer’s Premium and New York sales tax, where 
applicable;

‘Reserve’ means a confidential price below which the Auctioneer will not sell a Lot or will re-pur-
chase on behalf of the Seller or for the account of Auctioneer.  Unless otherwise specified at the 
time of Lot consignment, this will be set at approximately 80% of the Lot estimate at complete 
discretion of the auctioneer; 

‘Seller’s Conditions’ means the terms and conditions of sale between Auction Agent and a Seller 
for the sale of a Lot as displayed in the Auction room, on our website or available from Auction 
Agent.

11.2. 	Headings in these Conditions are for convenience only and shall not affect their interpreta-
tion. 
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